State and P
Forestry
Cooperati
Forestr, y

Miscellaneous ReportR8-MR 33

COMMERCIAL SUPPLIERS
OF

TREE AND SHRUB SEED
IN THE

UNITED STATES

r i
! - .
Ve P .Y
- T
N

DECEMBER 1995






Introduction

The PUrPOSE of this directory is to provide a list of possible vendors of tree and shrub
seed for those persons involved in the regeneration and maintenance of plant communities.

The information in this directory was compiled from data furnished by the vendors who
responded to a letter sent to all commercial dealers of which the Forest Service of the U.S.
Department of Agriculture and the State Foresters had a record. Endorsement of a dealer or the
dealer's product is not intended and must not be inferred. Any vendor who was not included in
this volume should contact the address below to be included in the next revision.

National Tree Seed Laboratory
5675 Riggins Mill Road

Dry Branch, Georgia 31020-9696
Telephone: 478-751-3551

Fax: 478-751-4135



To Use This Directory, follow this chart.

If you need to: Use: To Find:
Learn what is important to Section 1 o Information on seed origin.
know when buying seed. o Information on seed
quality.
Contact a specific seed Section 2 o Names
vendor. o Mailing addresses
o Telephone Numbers
o Fax Numbers
Find a vendor to provide a Section 3 o Information on the
specific service. services provided by each
vendor.
Find a supplier of a kind of Section 4 0 An alphabetic list of all
seed. species of tree and shrub
seed sold in the U.S. The
list is cross referenced to
section 1.
Find a scientific name using | Section 5 0 An alphabetic list of

a common name.

common names of some
trees and shrubs.




Section 1. Suggested Guidelines for Purchasing Seed

® Geographic Origin of Seeds

® Seed Testing

® What Tests Should be Performed
® Where Can Seed be Tested

Geographic Origin of Seed

Most sellers of seed in this directory will, upon request, furnish data on the origin of the seed
they sell. Some vendors certify seed. Seed certified in regard to geographic origin or genetic
identity is defined as having used a third party to make inspection of the seed production
process in order to provide verification of genetic identity. The third party in the United States
is a state Crop Improvement Agency or a state Department of Agriculture. A crop
improvement agency is an independent agency created by the state government to be the
official agency for certifying seed within the state.

Research in this country and other countries has proved the general superiority of tree and
shrub plantings made with planting stock from seed of local origin. Seed of local origin is seed
from an area subject to similar climatic influence, usually within 100 miles of the planting site
and differing in elevation by less than 1,000 feet in elevation.

If seed of local origin is not available, the best second choice is seed from a region having
environmental factors comparable to those at the planned planting site. Such factors include
length of growing season, day length, maximum and minimum growing season temperatures,
and rainfall amount and distribution.

Source identified seed is labeled with yellow tags in seed certification programs. A yellow tag
will tell if the seed was collected in wild stands and would be useful in identifying local
sources. The tag will be attached to the seed container in a tamper-evident manner.

In some intensive forms of cultivation such as short rotation wood production, urban or
ornamental plantings, or Christmas tree production, seed has been successfully moved great
distances beyond local boundaries. This should, however, only be practiced after obtaining all
available information on the risks and benefits of the move. Also, occasionally, in these
intensive forms of cultivation higher levels of genetic selection are certified. These higher
levels are essentially of two types, phenotypically selected, and proven genetic superiority.
Different colored tags are used for each level of genetic selection.



Seed Testing

Seed testing refers to the testing of the purity, moisture content, weight, and viability of the
seed. Knowing the values of these quality variables is very important in establishing the dollar
value of seed and its suitability for different types of regeneration. The most accurate and
reliable way to test the seed is to have a sample drawn from the seed lot by an independent
third party who submits it for testing to a testing laboratory skilled in testing the kind of seed in
question. The least reliable is to take the word of the vendor who cut a few seeds with a pocket
knife to estimate the quality. An accurate testing procedure could cost $20 to $100 per seed
lot, but the use of poor quality seed could result in partial or complete failure resulting in
millions of dollars in loses. There is rarely a good excuse for not having a laboratory test seed
before paying for it.

Viability can be estimated in several ways. The best procedure is to have a germination
test. This test is usually more objective because you can actually see the seedlings and their
characteristics. For difficult to germinate species, estimates of viability are sometimes best
made with procedures that excise the embryo from the seed and germinate just the embryo (this
is called an excised embryo test) or procedures that use vital stains that stain the seed in a way
that allow the living tissue to be differentiated from the nonliving. The use of x-ray is a third
alternative to quickly estimate viability. An x-ray test is simply a picture of the tissues that
make up the seed. This test alone may not be as accurate as an excised embryo or a chemical
stain.

Moisture content is very important because it so closely regulates the viability of the
seed. Most temperate species of seed will live only a brief period if they are above 10% in
moisture content. A few such as oaks, silver maple, and walnuts must be kept moist to
preserve viability. It is important to know the characteristics of the seed you work with. The
moisture content will also determine how much water you pay for and how much seed you pay
for.

Purity is an estimate of the percentage by weight of the amount of pure seed in a seed lot.
The maximum purity is 100. The higher the purity, the more pure seed is in the seed lot.

Seed weight is the number of seeds per pound (or per kilogram) of pure seed. The larger
the seeds the fewer seeds there are per unit weight (pound or kilogram).

Pure live seed per pound is the product of purity, seed weight and viability. It
tells how many potential seedlings there are in a unit weight of seed as it is offered for sale. In
general, the higher this value, the higher is the seed quality.



What test should be done on the seed I buy?

As a minimum, the moisture content and the viability of the seed should be known. The
viability must be known because dead or low viability seed is of little value. Even if the
vendor refunds your money, you have not obtained the plants that were desired. For general
nursery usage, a viability of 80% is often required as a minimum. The higher the quality
standards are for seedlings, the higher must be the quality of the seed. Many more modern
nursery procedures require germination of 90% or higher for efficient operation. High viability
may be difficult to acquire for some species because they are mechanically fragile or
deteriorate rapidly.

Where can seed be tested?

There are both private and public laboratories in the U.S. that can test tree and shrub seed. It is
good to know the qualifications of the laboratory to conduct tests. For instance, is the
laboratory a member of the Association of Official Seed Analysts? Is the laboratory familiar
with the species to be tested? What other training might the analyst have? The vendor should
know the location of a good laboratory. If the vendor does not know, then you can contact
your state's forestry agency or the National Tree Seed Laboratory at the address given in the
introduction.



Section 2. Contacting a Specific Seed Vendor.

The list in this section provides the information needed to contact seed vendors by mail service,
telephone or fax. The vendors are listed alphabetically. The number to the left of the vendor's
name is the reference number used in Section 3, Vendor Services and Section 4, the Species
Master List.

The information provided here was accurate at the time of printing. You may contact the
National Tree Seed Laboratory at the address given in the introduction to receive new
information, or to provide updated or additional information. Changes may occur. You may
contact the National Tree Seed Laboratory at the address given in the introduction. The NTSL
may have received new information, or you may assist us in updating our list. Information is
always welcome about changes to this list or about vendors not included.



COMMERCIAL SEED DEALERS AND CODE NUMBERS

COMMERCIAL SEED DEALERS AND CODE NUMBERS

Better Forest Tree Seeds 8 Clyde Robin Seed Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 709 3670 Enterprise Ave

Petersburg PA 16696 Hayward CA 94545

814-667-5088 510-785-0425

814-667-5089 Fax 510-785-6463 Fax

Blue Ridge Evergreen Nursery 9 Comstock Seed

Rt. 4, Box 599 8520 West 4th St

Boone NC 28607 Reno NV 89523
702-746-3681

Brown Seed Company 10 | Container Corporation of America

PO Box 1792 PO Box 626

Vancouver WA 98668 Callahan FL 32011

206-892-4111 904-879-3051

206-892-1781 Fax 904-879-1537 Fax

Callahan Seeds 11 | Dean Swift Seed Company

6054 Foley Lane PO Box B

Central Point OR 97502 Jaroso CO 81138

541-855-1164 719-672-3739
719-672-3865

Carter Seeds 12 | OUT OF BUSINESS

475 Mar Vista Rd Dow Seeds Hawaii Ltd.

Vista CA 92083

619-724-5931

619-724-8832 Fax

Cascade Forest Nursery 13 | Early Bird Nursery

Rt. 2 2875 Salem Rd

Cascade A 52033 Parrottsville TN 37843

319-852-3042 615-625-1362

Charles Inouye & Sons 14 | F.W. Schumacher Co., Inc.

Box 937
Gunnison UT 84634
801-528-7863

36 Spring Hill Rd
Sandwich MA 02563
508-888-0659
508-833-0322 Fax




15 | Federal Paper Board Co., Inc. 22 | Inter Ag Seed Company
PO Box 1007 3720 64th St
Lumberton, NC 28359 Holland MI 49423
919-621-1551 616-857-1209
919-739-1302 Fax
16 | Forest Seeds of California 23 | Intermountain Seed Company
1100 Indian Hill Rd 445 South 1st E., Box 62
Placerville CA 95667 Ephraim UT 84627
916-621-1551 801-283-4383
916-626-6926 Fax 801-283-4388 Fax
17 | Granite Seed Company 24 | International Forest Seed Co.
PO Box 177 PO Box 490, Simpson Rd
Lehi UT 84043 Odenville AL 35120
801-531-1456 205-629-6461
801-768-3697 Fax 205-629-6671 Fax
18 | Great Northern Seed Company 25 | K & S Jeane Seed Inc.
1002 Hamilton St PO Box 21
Wausau WI 54401 Quitman LA 71268
715-845-7752 318-259-2088
318-259-2088 Fax
19 | OUT OF BUSINESS 26 | Lafara Tree Seed Company
Herbst Tree Seed Inc Rt 3, Box 172-1
Cloverdale IN 46120
317-528-2732
20 | Hicks Seed Company 27 | Land of the Sky Nurseries
2747 State Road 76 108 Lakewood Dr
Willow Springs MI 65793 Asheville NC 28803
417-469-3181 704-252-5962
417-469-1239 Fax
21 | Indiana Propagation Company 28 | Lawyer Nursery, Inc.

#3 Lyon Block
Salem IN 47167
812-358-5262

950 Highway 200 West
Plains MT 59859
406-826-3881
406-826-5700 Fax




29 | Louisiana Forest Seed Co., Inc. 36 | Northwest Seed Company
303 Forestry Rd 38050 Highway 228
Lecompte LA 71346 Brownsville OR 97327
318-443-5026 503-367-5767
318-487-0316 Fax 503-367-6587 Fax

30 | Lovelace Seeds, Inc. 37 | Pacific Forest Seeds
Browns Mill Rd 1075 Meridian Brownsboro Rd
Elsberry MO 63343 Eagle Point OR 97524
314-898-2103 503-826-6900
314-898-2855 Fax 503-826-6900 Fax

31 | Maple Leaf Industries, Inc. 38 | Pakulak Seed and Nursery Co.
Box 9-6, 480 South 50 East 4293 West Hansen Rd
Ephraim UT 84627 Ludington MI 49431
801-283-4701 616-845-6375
801-283-6872 616-845-1887 Fax

32 | Mistletoe Sales 39 | Pecoff Brothers Nursery & Seed
780 North Glen Annie Rd 20220 Elfin Forest Rd
Goleta CA 93117 Escondido CA 92029
805-968-4818 619-744-3120
805-968-2242 Fax 619-744-8614 Fax

33 | Mortensen Landscaping, Inc. 40 | Plants of the Southwest
N 7512 Bruce Rd Rt 6, Box 11-A
Spokane WA 99207 Santa Fe NM 87501
509-924-2414 505-438-8888

34 | NORTHPLAN/Mountain Seed 41 | Resource Mgmt Service, Inc.
PO Box 9107 PO Box 43388
Moscow ID 83843 Birmingham AL 35243
208-882-8040 205-991-9516
208-882-7446 Fax 205-991-2807 Fax

35 | Native Seed Foundation 42 | 5 & R Seed Dealers, Inc.

Star Route

Moyie Springs ID 83845
208-267-7938
208-267-3265 Fax

PO Box 1087
Cass Lake MN 56633
218-335-2363




43 | Sheffieldls Seed Co., Inc. 50 | Tree Improvement Enterprises, Inc.
273 Auburn Rd Rt. 34 PO Box 630
Locke NY 13092 Cottage Grove OR 97424
315-497-1058 503-942-4066
315-497-1059 Fax 503-942-0110 Fax

44 | Silvaseed Company 51 | Vans Pines Inc.
PO Box 118 7550 144th Ave
Roy WA 98580 West Olive MI 49460
206-843-2246 616-399-1620
206-843-2239 Fax 616-399-1652 Fax

45 | Smith Nursery Co. 52 | Wapumne Native Plant Nursery Co.
PO Box 515 3807 Mt. Pleasant Rd
Charles City 1A 50616 Lincoln CA 95648
515-228-3239 916-645-9737

46 | Southern Seed Company 53 | West Tennessee Forest Seed Co.
PO Box 340 720 Nancy Dr
Baldwin GA 30511 Brownsville TN 38012
706-778-4542 901-548-4043
706-776-2736 Fax 901-772-7795 Fax

47 | Stevenson Intermountain Seed 54 | Western Native Seed
PO Box 2 PO Box 1463
Ephraim UT 84627 Salida CO 81201
801-283-6639 719-539-1071
801-283-4155 Fax 719-539-6755 Fax

48 | Syverson Seed 55 | Weyerhauser Company
PO Box 520 33405 8th Ave., South
Ridgefield WA 98642 Federal Way WA 98003
206-887-4094 206-924-3292
206-887-4094 Fax 206-924-3453 Fax

49 | Timberline Tree Seed 56 | Wild Seed Inc.
9100 Abbey Rd P.O. Box 27751
Pueblo CO 81004 Tempe AZ 85285
719-564-6120 602-276-3536
719-564-6120 Fax 602-276-3524 fax

57 | Williams Tree Seeds 58 | Wind River Seed
Rt 4, Box 275-B Rt 1, Box 97
Bemidji MN 56601 218-751-7957 Manderson WY 82432

307-568-3325
307-568-3325 Fax

10




Section 3. Vendor Services.

Vendors included in this directory were asked to answer the following questions. Their
answers are listed on the following three pages.

o Does your company have a catalog?
o Can you supply source information on the seed?
o Can you formally certify the seed source?
0 Do you maintain an inventory of seed?
o Can you supply seed test data on your seed?
o Were tests performed in accordance with Association of Official Seed Analysts
Rules for Testing Seeds?
o Do you make special collections?
0 Do you have a minimum order?

o What is your minimum order?

11



SEED DEALERS BACKGROUND INFORMATION

COMPANY CATALOG

NUMBER

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

SOURCE

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CERTIF-
ICATION

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

INVENTORY TESTS

12

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes-AOSA

Yes

Yes-AOSA

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

COLLECTION MINIMUM

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes 1 1b.
Yes 1 Ib.
Yes
Yes

Yes-$20.00

Yes 1 oz.
Yes $50.00
No

Yes $50.00
No

No

Yes 1 1b.

Yes



Seed Dealers Background Information

Company
Number

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Catalog

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Source

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Certif-
ication

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Inventory

13

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Tests

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes-AOSA

Yes-AOSA

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes-AOSA

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Collection

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Minimum

Yes

No

Yes $25.00
Yes $50.00
Yes 1 1b.
No

Yes $100.00
Yes $25.00
No

No

Yes $25.00
Yes $50.00
Yes 1 1b.
Yes 1 1b.

Yes $25.00

No
Yes 10 Ibs.
Yes

Yes 1 1b.



Seed Dealers Background Information

Company
Number

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Catalog

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Source

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Certif-
ication

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

Inventory

14

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Tests

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes-AOSA

Yes

Collection

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Minimum

No
Yes $25.00

Yes

Yes $100.00
Yes $50.00
No

Yes $50.00



Section 4. Species Master List with Company Numbers.

There are over 2000 species of tree and shrub seed offered for sale in the United States. Both native
and exotic species are listed. They are listed alphabetically by scientific name. The common name is
given to the right of the scientific name. If you do not know a species scientific name, consult Section
5, the Index of Common Plant Names. The numbers below the species name are the company
numbers listed on the left of the company names in Section 2.

This list is a guide. It is designed to allow the seed buyer to quickly determine which vendor(s) sell
seed of each species. When a vendor(s) number appears below the species name, that company has
stated that they can supply that species. The buyer should be aware however that seed crops vary from
year to year. In certain years a species may have a poor seed crop due to environmental conditions. A
species genetics can also influence its seed crop. For these reasons some of the dealers listed below a
species may not be able to provide seed of that species every year. The seed buyer should plan to
contact seed vendors well in advance of the time they want to plant any seed.

In addition, many of the companies in this directory sell species of herbaceous plants (wildflowers,
grasses) that are not listed in this directory.

15



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Abies alba Fir, Silver
12, 14, 28, 43, 55

Abies amabilis Fir, Pacific Silver
4,14, 36, 43, 44

Abies balsamea Fir, Balsam
2,3,4,8,12,14, 19, 28,42, 43,44, 51, 55, 57

Abies bornmuelleriana Fir, Turkish
3,4, 14,43

Abies bracteata Fir, Bristlecone
4,5,12,32,43

Abies cephalonica Fir, Greek
4,12, 14,28, 43

Abies cilicica
43

Abies concolor Fir, White
1,3,4,5,8,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 43, 49, 54, 55

Abies concolor var. glauca Fir, Rocky Mtn. White
11, 44

Abies concolor var. lowiana Fir, California White
4,14, 16, 44

Abies ernesti
43

Abies firma Fir, Momi
5, 14,43

Abies fraseri Fir, Fraser
1,2,3,5,12, 14, 19, 27, 28, 43, 44, 51, 55

Abies grandis Fir, Grand
1,3,4,5,12, 14, 16, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44, 48, 49, 54, 55

Abies holophylla Fir, Needle
28,43

Abies homolepsis Fir, Nikko
12, 14,43

Abies koreana Fir, Korean
3,8,12,14, 28,43

Abies lasiocarpa var. arizonica Fir, Corkbark
4,5,11, 14,28, 32,43, 44,49, 54

Abies lasiocarpa var. lasiocarpa Fir, Subalpine
4,5,11,14,28,32,34,43,44, 49, 54

Abies magnifica var. magnifica Fir, California Red
1,3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 37, 43

Abies magnifica var. shastensis Fir, Shasta Red

3,4,14, 16, 28, 36, 37, 43, 44, 50, 55

16



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Abies mariesii

43

Abies nephrolepis Fir, Manchurian
28,43

Abies nordmanniana Fir, Nordmann
3,12, 14,23,28,43,44, 55

Abies numidica Fir, Algerian
43

Abies pindrow Fir, West Himalayan
4,12, 14, 28,43

Abies pinsapo Fir, Spanish
4,12, 14,43

Abies procera Fir, Noble

3,4,5, 14,28, 36,43, 44, 48, 50

Abies religiosa
4

Abies sachalinensis Fir, Sakhalin
14, 43

Abies sibirica Fir, Siberian
14, 22, 28, 43

Abies veitchii Fir, Veitch
14, 43

Acacia species
4,5,8,12,14, 17, 28, 32, 39, 43, 56

Acalypha hispida Chenille Plant
12

Acer X leucoderme
43

Acer argutum
43

Acer barbatum Maple, Florida
43

Acer buergeranum Maple, Trident
12, 14, 28, 43

Acer campestre Maple, Hedge
12, 14, 28, 30, 34, 43

Acer capillipes
12,43

Acer cappadocicum
12,43

Acer carpinifolium Maple, Hornbeam
43

17



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Acer circinatum Maple, Vine
4,14, 28, 34, 43

Acer cissifolium
43

Acer davidii
4,12, 14,28, 43

Acer diabolicum
43

Acer ginnala Maple, Amur
5,8,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 28, 30, 33, 43, 45, 51

Acer glabrum Maple, Rocky Mountain
4,17, 23, 34, 35,43, 47, 54

Acer glabrum sbsp. douglasii Maple, Rocky Mountain
4,14, 28

Acer grandidentatum Maple, Canyon
4,23,28,43,47

Acer griseum Maple, Paperbark
4,14, 20, 28, 43

Acer grosseri var. hersii
4,12, 14,43

Acer heldreichii Maple, Balkan
43

Acer japonicum Maple, Japanese
12, 28,43

Acer macrophyllum Maple, Big-leaf
4,8,12,14, 16, 28, 43

Acer mandshuricum
43

Acer maximowiczianum Maple, Nikko
43

Acer miyabei Maple, Miyabei
33,43

Acer mono
28,43

Acer monspessulanum Maple, Montpellier
43

Acer negundo Boxelder
12, 14, 19, 28, 43, 54

Acer negundo sbsp. californicum Boxelder
1

Acer nigrum Maple, Black
28,43, 45

18



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Acer oblongum
12, 14,43

Acer orientale
43

Acer palmatum Maple, Japanese
3,5,8,12, 14,19, 28, 32,43

Acer palmatum var. atropurpeum Maple, Japanese
5,8,12, 14, 20, 32, 43

Acer pensylvanicum Maple, Striped
18, 19,43

Acer pentaphyllum
43

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway
5,12, 14, 19, 26, 28, 30, 33, 43, 45

Acer platanoides var. schwedleri Maple, Schwedler
12, 14, 28, 33, 43, 45

Acer pseudoplatanus Maple, Sycamore
12, 14, 28, 33, 43

Acer rubrum Maple, Red
5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 51, 53, 57

Acer rubrum var. drummondii Maple, Drummond Red
25,29,43

Acer rufinerve Maple, Snake Bark
12, 28,43

Acer saccharinum Maple, Silver
5,12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 32, 43, 51, 53

Acer saccharum Maple, Sugar
5,8,12, 14, 18, 19, 21, 26, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51, 53

Acer sieboldianum
43

Acer spicatum Maple, Mountain
18, 43

Acer tataricum Maple, Tatarian
12, 14, 28, 43

Acer triflorum Maple, Three Flowered
12, 14, 28, 43

Acer truncatum Maple, Shantung
12, 14, 28, 43

Acer truncatum var. mono Maple, Painted
14

Actinidia deliciosa Chinese Gooseberry
12

19



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Adansonia digitata
12

Adenium obesum
12

Adenostoma fasciculatum
39

Adenostoma sparsifolium
39

Aesculus x carnea
43

Aesculus californica
4,16, 43

Aesculus chinensis
43

Aesculus glabra var. glabra

18, 20, 21, 43
Aesculus hippocastanum

12, 14, 18, 20, 28, 33, 43

Aesculus indica
43

Aesculus octandra
43

Aesculus parviflora
20, 43

Aesculus pavia
20, 25, 28, 43

Aesculus sylvatica
43

Aesculus turbinata
43

Aesculus wilsonii
43

Aesculus woerlitzensis
43

Agathis australis
12

Agathosma ovata
12

Agave americana
40

Agave attenuata
12,32

20

COMMON NAME
Baobab, Monkey-bread
Desert Rose

Chamise - Greasewood
Ribbonwood - Redshanks
Horse Chestnut, Red

Buckeye, California

Buckeye, Ohio

Horsechestnut

Buckeye, Yellow

Buckeye, Bottlebrush

Buckeye, Red

Horse Chestnut, Japanese

Kaori Pine

Century Plant



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Agave parryi
40, 56

Agonis flexuosa
5,12,32

Agonis marginata
12

Ailanthus altissima
5,12, 14, 28, 43

Akebia quinata
12,43

Akebia trifoliata
12,43

Alberta magna
12,28

Albizia adianthifolia
28

Albizia julibrissin

4,5, 14,19, 25, 28, 29, 32, 43

Albizia lebbeck
5,12, 28, 39,43

Albizia lophantha
5,32,39

Albizia lucidior
12

Albizia odoratissima
12

Albizia procera
12, 39

Alectryon excelsus
12

Allamanda species
12

Allophylus dregeanus
12

Alnus cordata

5,12, 14, 28, 32,43

Alnus firma
43
Alnus formosana

12
Alnus glutinosa

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 43

21

COMMON NAME
Mescal

Peppermint Tree
Willow Myrtle
Tree-of-Heaven
Akebia, Five-leaf
Akebia, Three-leaf
Alberta
Gummifera
Mimosa

Woman's Tongue Tree

Albizia, Plume

Ceylon Rosewood

Titoki

Allamanda

Alder, Italian

Alder, European



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Alnus hirsuta
43
Alnus incana
12, 14 ,28, 34, 43
Alnus jorullensis
43
Alnus nepalensis
5,12,43
Alnus nitida
12
Alnus rhombifolia
4,5,12,32,34
Alnus rubra

3,4,5, 14, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44

Alnus rugosa
18, 43

Alnus serrulata
19

Alnus sinuata
4,34,43

Alnus tenuifolia
4,43

Alnus viridis
12, 28, 43

Alphitonia excelsa
12

Alstonia scholaris
12

Ambrosia dumosa
9,17, 56

COMMON NAME
Alder, Manchurian

Alder, White

Alder, White
Alder, Red
Alder, Speckled

Alder, Hazel

Alder, Mountain

Alder, European Green

Devil Tree

Burr Sage

Amelanchier alnifolia Serviceberry, Saskatoon
9,12, 14,17, 23, 28, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 45, 47, 54, 58
Amelanchier arborea
12, 14,43
Amelanchier canadensis Juneberry
14, 18, 26, 28, 30, 43, 45
Amelanchier grandiflora
30
Amelanchier laevis
18, 28, 43,45, 51
Amelanchier lamarkii
14, 28, 43

22



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Amelanchier ovalis
18, 28

Amelanchier sanguinea
18, 30

Amelanchier spicata
43

Amelanchier stolonifera
43

Amelanchier utahensis
9,17,23,47

Amorpha californica
4

Amorpha canescens
43, 54

Amorpha fruticosa
4,12, 14, 28, 40, 43, 45, 54

Ampelopsis brevipedunculata
43

Anacardium occidentale
12

Annona cherimola
12

Annona reticulata
12

Antigonon leptopus
5,32,39

Aralia chinensis
12

Aralia elata
28,43

Aralia spinosa
25,43

Araucaria angustifolia
12,43

Araucaria araucana
4,12,28,43

Araucaria bidwillii
5,12,43

Araucaria columnaris
12

Araucaria heterophylla
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43

23

COMMON NAME

Serviceberry, Roundleaf

Serviceberry, Desert
False Indigo, California
Lead Plant

Indigo Bush

Cashew

Cherimoya
Bullock's-heart
Coral Vine

Chinese Angelica
Japanese Angelica
Devils-walkingstick
Parana Pine
Monkey-puzzle
Bunya-bunya

New Caledonia Pine

Norfolk Island Pine



SCIENTIFIC NAME
Araujia sericifera
12
Arbutus arizonica
4
Arbutus glandulosa
4
Arbutus menziesii
4,5
Arbutus unedo
4,5,12,32,43
Arbutus xalapensis
4,40
Archontophoenix alexandrae
12,28
Archontophoenix cunninghamiana
5,12,32
Arcocarpus fraxinifolius
12
Arctostaphylos species
4,28, 34, 39,43 ,54
Arctostaphylos uva-ursi
4,12, 14, 28, 34, 35, 40, 43, 54
Ardisia crenata
12,32
Ardisia humilis
12
Ardisia macrocarpa
12
Areca triandra
12
Arecastrum romanzoffianum
5,12,32,39
Arenga pinnata
12
Aristolochia californica
4
Aristolochia durior
14, 43
Aristolochia elegans
12
Aristotelia serrata
12

24

COMMON NAME
Bladder-flower

Madrona

Strawberry Tree

Palm, Alexandra
Palm, Piccabeen
Shingle Tree
Manzanita
Bearberry

Coralberry

Palm, Queen
Sugar Palm
Birthwort
Dutchman's Pipe

Calico Flower



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Aronia x prunifolia
12
Aronia arbutifolia
14, 43
Aronia brilliantissima
14, 30, 43
Aronia melanocarpa
14, 18, 28, 43
Artemisia californica
8,39
Artemisia cana
9,17, 23, 28,31, 34,47, 58
Artemisia filifolia
9,23,31,40
Artemisia frigida
9,17, 23, 28,31, 40,47, 54, 58
Artemisia ludoviciana
9,17, 32, 40,47, 55, 58
Artemisia nova
9,17,23,31,47, 54,58
Artemisia pycnocephala
8,12
Artemisia tridentata var. tridentata
8,9,12,17,23, 28,31, 34,47, 54, 58
Artemisia tridentata var. vaseyana
9,17,23, 28,31, 34, 40, 47, 58
Artemisia tridentata var. wyomingensis
9,17, 23, 28,31, 34,47, 58
Artemisia vulgaris
43
Asimina parviflora
25
Asimina triloba
12, 14, 20, 25, 28, 43, 51
Asparagus falcatus
12
Atalaya hemiglauca
12
Athrotaxis cupressoides
4
Athrotaxis selaginoides
4

25

COMMON NAME

Chokeberry, Red
Chokeberry

Chokeberry, Black
Sagebrush, California
Sagebrush, Silver
Sagebrush, Sand
Sagebrush, Fringed
Sagebrush, Prairie
Sagebrush, Black
Wormwood, Sandhill
Sagebrush, Basin
Sagebrush, Mountain Big
Sagebrush, Wyoming Big
Mugwort

Pawpaw, Small Flower
Pawpaw

Sickle Thorn

Pencil Pine

King Billy Pine



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Atriplex canescens

COMMON NAME

Saltbrush, Fourwing

5,8,9,12,17, 23,28, 31, 32, 34, 40, 43, 47, 54, 56,58

Atriplex confertifolia

8,9,12,17, 23,28, 31, 34, 39, 49, 43, 47, 54, 58

Atriplex corrugata
8,17,23,31,47, 58
Atriplex cuneata
17,23, 39,47, 58
Atriplex gardneri
9,17,23,31,47,58
Atriplex glauca
8,12,39
Atriplex halimus
12
Atriplex hymenelytra
9,56
Atriplex lentiformis
5,8,9,12, 17,32, 39,47, 56
Atriplex muelleri
12
Atriplex nummularia
8,12,39
Atriplex nuttallii
12, 28,43
Atriplex polycarpa
5,8,9,12, 17,47, 56, 58
Atriplex rhagodioides
39
Atriplex semibaccata
5,8,12,17, 28,32
Atriplex tridentata
9,17, 23,47, 58
Atriplex undulata
39
Aucuba japonica
12
Averrhoa carambola
12
Azadirachta indica
12
Baccharis pilularis
5,8

26

Shadscale

Saltbrush, Mat

Saltbrush, Castle Valley

Saltbrush, Gardner
Saltbush, Blue

Sea Orach
Saltbush, Desert-holly
Quail Bush
Saltbush, Mueller's
Saltbush, Old-man
Saltbrush, Nuttalii

Saltbush, Desert

Saltbush, Australian

Saltbush, Trident

Japanese Aucuba
Carambola
Neem

Coyote Bush



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Baccharis sarothroides
8,17, 40
Banksia species
12
Barringtonia acutangula
12
Bauhinia acuminata
12
Bauhinia galpinii
12,28, 32
Bauhinia monandra
12,32
Bauhinia natalensis
12
Bauhinia purpurea
5, 14,28, 32, 43, 56
Bauhinia racemosa
12
Bauhinia vahlii
12
Bauhinia variegata var.. candida
5,12,28,32,43
Beaucarnea recurvata
5,12,32
Beaumontia grandiflora
12
Beilschmiedia tawa
12
Berberis amurensis
43
Berberis aristata
12
Berberis canadensis
43
Berberis chinensis
43
Berberis koreana
43
Berberis oblonga
43
Berberis thunbergii
5,12, 14,19, 28, 30, 32,43

27

COMMON NAME

Rosin Brush

Indian Oak
Bauhinia, Dwarf White
Bauhinia, Red

Butterfly Flower

Orchid Tree, Butterfly

Malu Creeper

Orchid Tree

Elephant-foot Tree

Easter-lily-vine

Barberry, American

Barberry, Japanese



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Berberis wilsoniae
43

Berzelia species
12

Betula alba-sinensis
12, 14, 28, 43

Betula alleghaniensis

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 43, 45

Betula apoiensis
43
Betula costata
28, 43
Betula davurica
14, 28, 43
Betula ermanii
12, 14, 28, 43
Betula grossa
43
Betula jacquemontii
12, 14, 43
Betula lenta
14, 18, 28, 43
Betula maximowicziana
12, 14, 28 43
Betula nana
39
Betula nigra

COMMON NAME

Birch, Chinese Paper

Birch, Yellow

Birch, Costata
Birch, Dahurian
Birch, Gold

Birch, Japanese Cherry

Birch, Sweet
Birch, Monarch
Birch, Dwarf

Birch, River

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32 ,43, 45, 51, 53, 54

Betula occidentalis
4,12, 34
Betula papyrifera

5,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 34, 35, 43, 46, 51, 57

Betula papyrifera var. subcordata

4
Betula pendula

5,12, 14,19, 28, 30, 32, 43, 45, 51
Betula platyphylla var. japonica

12, 14, 19, 28, 43
Betula populifolia

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 43, 45

Betula pubescens
12, 28,43

28

Birch, Water

Birch, Paper

Birch, Northwest Paper
Birch, European White
Birch, Japanese White
Birch, Gray

Birch, White



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Betula pumila
43

Betula schmidtii
43

Betula tianschanica
14, 28

Betula uber
43

Betula utilis
12, 14, 28, 43

Billardiera longiflora
12

Bischofia trifoliata
12

Bismarckia nobilis
12

Bolusanthus speciosus
12

Borassus flabellifer
12

Boronia species
12

Boscia albitrunca
12,28

Brachychiton acerifolius
5,12, 28,32

Brachychiton discolor
5,28, 32

Brachychiton gregorii
12

Brachychiton populneus
5,12, 28,32

Brachychiton rupestris
12

Brachyglottis repanda
12

Brahea armata
12,32

Brahea edulis
12

Brassaia actinophylla
12

29

COMMON NAME

Birch, Low

Birch, Tian Shan Mtn.

Birch, Himalayan

Rhodesian Wisteria

Palm, Tala

Shepherds Tree
Bottle Tree, Flame
Bottle Tree, Scrub
Desert Kurrajong
Kurrajong

Narrow-leaved Bottle Tree

Palm, Blue Hesper
Guadeloupe Palm

Australian Umbrella Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Broussonetia papyrifera
12
Brunfelsia pauciflora
12,32
Buddleia asiatica
12
Buddleia davidii
12, 14, 28, 43
Bumelia lanuginosa
43
Butia capitata
5,12, 14, 28, 32
Buxus sempervirens
28,43
Buxus sinica
28
Caesalpinia decapetala
12
Caesalpinia gilliesii
4,12,32,56
Caesalpinia mexicana
4,12, 56
Caesalpinia pulcherrima
4,12, 32, 40, 56
Caesalpinia spinosa
39
Cajanus cajan
12
Calliandra eriophylla
4,56
Callicarpa americana
12,25
Callicarpa dichotoma
14, 43
Callicarpa japonica
43
Callicarpa mollis
43
Callistemon acuminatus
12

COMMON NAME
Paper Mulberry

Morning-Noon-and-Night

Summer Lilac
Chittamwood
Palm, Jelly
Boxwood
Boxwood, Chinese
Mysore Thorn
Bird-of-Paradise
Poinciana, Mexican
Barbados-Pride
Tara

Cajan, Pigeon-pea
Fairy-duster

Beautyberry



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Callistemon brachyandrus
12

Callistemon citrinus
5,12, 28,32

Callistemon citrinus var. splendens
12, 28

Callistemon linearifolius
5,12,32

Callistemon macropunctatus
12

Callistemon pachyphyllus
12

Callistemon pallidus
12

Callistemon paludosus
12

Callistemon phoeniceus
12

Callistemon pinifolius
12

Callistemon rigidus
5,12,32

Callistemon salignus
5,12,32

Callistemon sieberi
12

Callistemon teretifolius
12

Callistemon viminalis
5,12, 28,32

Callitris species
4,12

Calluna vulgaris
12, 14, 28, 43

Calocedrus decurrens

3,4,5,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 37, 43, 44, 55

Calocedrus formosana
4

Calocedrus macrolepis
4

Calodendrum capense
12

31

COMMON NAME

Bottlebrush, Crimson

Bottlebrush, Crimson

Bottlebrush, Weeping
Cypress Pine

Heather

Incense-cedar

Incense Cedar, Formosa
Incense Cedar, Chinese

Cape Chestnut



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Calothamnus species
12

Calotropis procera
39

Calycanthus floridus
5,12,14,19,43

Calycanthus occidentalis
4

Camellia japonica
14, 43

Camellia oleifera
43

Camellia sasanqua
12, 14,43

Camellia sinensis
12

Campsis radicans

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 34, 43

Camptotheca acuminata
12, 14, 28

Capparis spinosa
14,43

Caragana arborescens

9,12, 14, 19, 28, 34, 43, 45, 54, 57, 58

Caragana boisii
12

Caragana microphylla
12, 28,43

Caragana zahlbruckneri var. pekinensis

43
Carica papaya
5,12, 28,32
Carissa grandiflora
5,12, 14,32
Carludovica palmata
12,32
Carmichaelia species
12
Carnegia gigantea
56
Carpentaria acuminata
12

32

COMMON NAME
Netbush

Madar - Mudar
Sweet Shrub
Western Spicebush
Camellia

Tea-oil Plant
Camellia, Sasanqua
Tea

Trumpet Creeper
Camptotheca
Caper Bush

Peashrub, Siberian

Caragana, Littleleaf
Tupelo, Ogeechee Lime
Papaya

Natal Plum

Panama-Hat Plant

Saguaro



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Carpenteria californica
4,5,12
Carpinus betulus
5,12, 14,19, 28, 43
Carpinus caroliniana
14, 18, 19, 28, 43
Carpinus cordata
43
Carpinus japonica
43
Carpinus laxiflora
14, 43
Carpinus orientalis
28,43
Carpinus tschonoskii
43
Carpinus turczaninovii
43
Carpodetus serratus
12
Carya aquatica
25,29,43
Carya cordiformis
20, 25,43
Carya glabra
20, 21, 25,43, 45,53
Carya illinoensis

12, 14, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43, 45, 51

Carya laciniosa

12, 14, 20, 21, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51, 53

Carya myristicaeformis
25,29,43
Carya ovata

5,12, 14, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43, 45, 51, 53

Carya pallida
43

Carya texana
43

Carya tomentosa

20, 21, 25, 29, 43, 45, 53

Caryota species
12

33

COMMON NAME
Tree Anemone
Hornbeam, European

Hornbeam, American

Hornbeam, Oriental

Hickory, Water
Hickory, Bitternut
Hickory, Pignut
Pecan

Hickory, Shellbark
Hickory, Nutmeg
Hickory, Shagbark
Hickory, Sand
Hickory, Black
Hickory, Mockernut

Palm, Fishtail



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Cassia armata
39

Cassia artemisioides
5,12, 32,39, 56

Cassia australis
12

Cassia circinnata
12

Cassia eremophila
5,12, 32,56

Cassia fistula
5,12

Cassia grandis
12

Cassia hebecarpa
43

Cassia javanica
12

Cassia leptophylla
5,32

Cassia oligophylla
12

Cassia renigera
12

Cassia siamea
5,12,28

Cassia sturtii
5,12, 32,56

Cassia tomentosa
5,12,32

Castanea dentata
4,43

Castanea mollisima

14, 19, 20, 28, 30, 43, 51

Castanea pumila
19, 25

Castanea sativa
43

Castanopsis chrysophylla

16, 43

Castanopsis sempervirens

9

34

COMMON NAME

Senna, Wormwood

Cassia, Desert
Golden-shower
Pink-shower
Senna, Wild

Cassia, Apple-blossom

Kassod Tree

Chestnut, American
Chestnut, Chinese
Chinquapin
Chestnut, Spanish
Chinquapin, Giant

Chinquapin, Sierra



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Castanospermum australe
12
Casuarina cristata
12
Casuarina cunninghamiana
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43
Casuarina equisetifolia
5,12,28,32,39,43
Casuarina fraseriana
12
Casuarina glauca
12
Casuarina littoralis
12
Casuarina stricta
12
Casuarina torulosa
12
Catalpa bignonioides
12, 14, 25, 28, 39, 43
Catalpa ovata
12, 28, 43
Catalpa speciosa
5,12, 14,19, 28, 43, 51
Ceanothus americanus
43
Ceanothus arboreus
4
Ceanothus cordulatus
4,8,9,39
Ceanothus cuneatus
4,8,9,12 34
Ceanothus cyaneus
4, 39
Ceanothus impressus
4,5,8,12
Ceanothus incanus
4
Ceanothus integerrimus
4,5,8,9,12, 14, 28, 34
Ceanothus jepsonii
4

35

COMMON NAME

Australian Chestnut

Beefwood

Beefwood, Horsetail, Tree

Catalpa, Southern
Catalpa, Chinese
Catalpa, Northern
New Jersey Tea
Ceanothus, Feltleaf
Buckbrush, Snowbush
Buckbrush
Ceanothus, San Diego
Ceanothus, Santa Barbara
Whitethorn, Coast
Buckbrush, Deerbrush

Jepsons Hollybush



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Ceanothus lemmonii
4,34

Ceanothus leucodermis
4

Ceanothus megacarpus
4,12

Ceanothus palmeri
4

Ceanothus papillosus
4

Ceanothus parryi
4

Ceanothus prostratus

4,5,8,9,12, 14, 28, 34

Ceanothus pumilus
4
Ceanothus sanguineus

4,8,9, 14,17, 28, 34, 35, 58

Ceanothus sorediatus
4,9

Ceanothus spinosus
4,9

Ceanothus thyrsiflorus
4,9

Ceanothus tomentosus
4,8,9

Ceanothus velutinus

4,9,17, 28, 34, 35, 54, 58
Ceanothus velutinus var. laevigatus

4

Cecropia palmata
12

Cedrela sinensis
43

Cedrela toona
12, 28

Cedrus atlantica

4,5,12, 14, 28, 32,43

Cedrus deodara

3,4,5,12, 14, 16, 19, 28, 32, 43, 55

Cedrus libani
5,14, 32,43

36

COMMON NAME
Ceanothus, Lemmon's
Whitethorn, Chaparral
Ceanothus, Big-pod
Ceanothus, Palmer
Ceanothus, Wart Leaf
Ceanothus, Parry
Buckbrush, Mahala-mat
Siskiyou-mat
Buckbrush, Wild Lilac
Jim Bush

Ceanothus, Green-bark
Blueblossom
Ceanothus, Woolly

Buckbrush

Snakewood Tree

Toon Tree
Cedar, Atlas
Cedar, Deodar

Cedar-of-Lebanon



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Celastrus orbiculatus
12, 14, 28, 43
Celastrus paniculatus
12
Celastrus scandens
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51
Celtis africana
12
Celtis australis
5,12,28,32,43
Celtis bungeana
28
Celtis laevigata
25,29, 30, 43
Celtis occidentalis
5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 34, 43, 45
Celtis pallida
56
Celtis reticulata
4, 34,54, 56
Celtis sinensis
5,12,28,32,43
Cephalanthus occidentalis
4, 14, 20, 25, 28, 30, 43
Cephalotaxus fortunei
14, 28, 43
Cephalotaxus harringtonia var. drupacea
12,43
Ceratoides lanata
9,17,23, 28,31, 34, 40,47, 58
Ceratonia siliqua
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43
Ceratopetalum gummiferum
12
Cercidiphyllum japonicum
14, 28, 43
Cercidium floridum
4,5,12,17,32,39,56
Cercidium microphyllum
4, 5, 12,17, 32, 39, 56
Cercidium praecox
56

37

COMMON NAME

Bittersweet, Oriental

Bittersweet, American

Hackberry, Mediterranean

Sugarberry

Hackberry

Hackberry, Desert
Hackberry, Net-leaved
Hackberry, Japanese

Buttonbrush

Winterfat

Carob

Katsura Tree
Palo Verde, Blue
Palo Verde, Foothills

Brea, Palo



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Cercis canadensis Redbud, Eastern
5,12, 14,19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 43, 45, 51

Cercis canadensis var. alba Whitebud
20, 43

Cercis chinensis Redbud, Chinese
5,14, 19, 28, 32,43

Cercis occidentalis Redbud, California
4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 34,37, 43

Cercis siliquastrum Judas Tree
5,12, 14,39,43

Cercocarpus betuloides
4,5,39,43

Cercocarpus intricatus
43

Cercocarpus ledifolius Curlleaf Mahogany
4,9,17, 23,28, 31, 34, 40, 47, 54, 58

Cercocarpus montanus Mountain Mahogany
9,17, 28,31, 34, 40, 43,47, 54, 58

Cestrum nocturnum Jessamine, Night
5,12,32

Chaenomeles cathayensis
43

Chaenomeles japonica Flowering Quince, Lesser
14, 28, 43

Chaenomeles speciosa Quince, Japanese
12,43

Chamaebatiaria millefolium Fernbush
40

Chamaecyparis funebris Mourning Cypress
4,12,28

Chamaecyparis lawsoniana Port Orford-cedar
3,4,12, 14, 16, 28, 36, 43, 44, 55

Chamaecyparis nootkatensis Alaska-cedar
4,43, 44,55

Chamaecyparis obtusa False Cypress, Japanese
14, 28, 43

Chamaecyparis pisifera Sawara Cypress
12, 14, 28, 43

Chamaecyparis thyoides Atlantic White-cedar
14, 18,43

Chamaedorea elegans Palm, Parlor
5,32

38



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Chamaerops humilis
5,12, 14, 28, 32

Chamelaucium uncinatum
12

Chilopsis linearis
4,5,40,43, 56

Chimaphila umbellata
34

Chimonanthus praecox
5,12, 14, 28,43

Chionanthus retusus
14, 28, 43

Chionanthus virginicus

5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 45
Chordospartium stevensonii

12

Chorisia speciosa
5,12,32

Chorizema dicksonii
12

Chrysalidocarpus cabadae
12

Chrysalidocarpus lutescens
12

Chrysalidocarpus madagascariensis

12

Chrysalidocarpus species
12

Chrysobalanus icaco
12

Chrysothamnus greenei
31

Chrysothamnus nauseosus

5,9, 17,23, 28, 31, 34, 39, 40, 47, 54, 58
Chrysothamnus viscidiflorus

9,17 ,23,28, 31,47, 58
Chukrasia tabularis
12
Cibotium species
12
Cinnamomum camphora
5,12, 14,28, 32, 43

39

COMMON NAME
Palm, European Fan
Waxflower, Geraldton
Desert Willow
Wintergreen
Wintersweet

Fringe Tree, Chinese

Fringetree

Floss-Silk Tree

Yellow-eyed Flame-pea

Yellow Butterfly Palm

Palm

Icaco, Coco-plum
Rabbitbrush, Green
Rabbitbrush, Rubber

Rabbitbrush, Mt. Little

Tree Fern

Camphor Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Cissus species
5,12,32,39
Cistus albidus
12
Cistus ladanifer
12, 28, 32, 39
Cistus salviifolius
12,32

Cistus villosus var. corsicus

5,8,12,32,39
Citrus macrophylla
12
Cladrastis lutea
14, 20, 28, 38
Clematis columbiana
34
Clematis heracleifolia
43
Clematis ligusticifolia
23,28, 34, 43
Clematis microphylla
12
Clematis montana
12
Clematis tangutica
12, 14, 28, 43
Clematis virginiana
43
Clematis vitalba
12, 28,43
Clematis viticella
12, 14, 28, 43
Cleome isomeris
4,8,9

Clerodendrum tomentosum

12

Clerodendrum trichotomum

14, 43
Clethera species

14, 43
Cleyera japonica

12, 14,25 /43

40

COMMON NAME

Treebine

Laudanum

Rock Rose, Mauve
Alemow
Yellowwood

Clematis, Blue

Western Virginsbower

Clematis
Woodbine
Traveller's Vine
Clematis, Italian

Bladderpod

Glory-bower

White Alder



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Cliftonia monophylla Buckwheat Tree
43

Coccoloba uvifera Sea Grape, Platterleaf
12

Coccothrinax argentea Palm, Broom
12

Cochlospermum gillivraei
12

Coffea arabica Coffee
5,12,32

Coleonema pulchrum
12

Colutea arborescens Bladder Senna
12, 14, 28, 43

Comarostaphylis diversifolia Summer Holly
4

Comarostaphylis diversifolia var. planif
4

Conocarpus erectus Buttonwood
12

Coprosma species
5,12,32

Cordia sebestena Geiger Tree
12

Cordyline australis Dracaena, Giant
5,12,32

Cordyline australis var. atropurpurea Dracaena, Giant
32

Cordyline banksii
12

Cordyline baverii
12

Cordyline indivisa Dracaena, Blue
12, 14,32

Cordyline stricta
12

Cordyline terminalis Hawaiian Good-Luck Plant
12, 32

Cornus alba Dogwood, Tartarian
12, 14, 28, 46

Cornus alba var. siberica Dogwood, Siberian
14, 28, 30, 43

41



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Cornus alternifolia Dodwood, Pagoda
5,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 43, 45
Cornus amomum Dogwood, Silky

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51
Cornus australis

28,43

Cornus canadensis Dogwood, Bunchberry
8,14, 19, 28, 34, 35, 43

Cornus capitata Dogwood, Himalayan
8,12, 14, 28, 43

Cornus controversa Dogwood, Pacific
12, 14, 28, 43

Cornus drummondii Dogwood, Roughleaf
25, 28, 30, 43

Cornus florida Dogwood, Flowering
3,5,12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 43, 51

Cornus glabrata Dogwood, Brown
4,43

Cornus kousa Dogwood, Kousa
3,8,12, 14, 19, 28, 30, 43, 51

Cornus mas Cornelian Cherry
4,12, 14, 28, 30, 43

Cornus nuttalli Dogwood, Pacific
3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 34, 43

Cornus occidentalis Dogwood Western
4

Cornus officinalis Japanese Cornelian Cherry
12, 14, 30, 43

Cornus racemosa Dogwood, Gray
5,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51

Cornus rugosa Dogwood, Round-leaved
43

Cornus sanguinea Dogwood, Blood-twig
12, 14, 28, 30, 43

Cornus sericea Dogwood, Red-osier
5,9,12, 14,17, 18,19, 23, 28, 30, 34, 35, 40, 43, 51, 54, 55, 58

Cornus sessilis Dogwood, Pacific
4,43

Cornus walteri
43

Corokia species
12

42



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Coronilla emerus
12

Corylopsis species
43

Corylus americana

5,14, 18, 19, 20, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51

Corylus avellena
12, 14, 28, 43
Corylus colurna
12, 14, 28, 43
Corylus cornuta
43
Corylus cornuta var. californica
4,28
Corylus heterophylla
28
Corynocarpus laevigata
12
Cotinus coggygria
5,14, 28, 30, 43
Cotinus coggygria var. atropurpea
20, 30, 43
Cotinus obovatus
20, 43
Cotoneaster acutifolia
11,12, 14, 23, 28, 31, 43, 45
Cotoneaster adpressus
12, 14, 28, 43
Cotoneaster apiculatus
5,12, 14,43
Cotoneaster bullatus
12, 14, 28, 43
Cotoneaster dammeri
39, 43
Cotoneaster dielsianus
12, 14, 28, 43
Cotoneaster divaricatus
12, 14, 28, 43
Cotoneaster franchetii
12, 14, 28, 43
Cotoneaster glaucophyllus
12

43

COMMON NAME
Scorpion-senna
Winter Hazel
Hazel, American
Hazelnut, European
Hazel, Turkish
Hazel, Beaked

Hazelnut, Western

Smoketree
Smoketree, Purple Leaf
Smoketree, American

Cotoneaster, Peking

Cotoneaster, Cranberry

Cotoneaster, Vilmorin

Cotoneaster, Diel's

Cotoneaster, Spreading



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Cotoneaster horizontalis
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43

Cotoneaster integerrimus
28

Cotoneaster lacteus
12, 14, 28, 32 ,43

Cotoneaster lucidus
28,43

Cotoneaster microphyllus
14, 28, 43

Cotoneaster multiflorus
12, 14, 28, 43

Cotoneaster pannosus
12

Cotoneaster salicifolius
12, 14, 28, 43

Cotoneaster simonsii
12,43

Couroupita guianensis
12

Cowania mexicana
9,17, 31, 40, 58

Cowania mexicana var. stansburiana
4,12, 23,28,34,47,54

Crataegus aestivalis
43

Crataegus arnoldiana
28

Crataegus azarolus
43

Crataegus brachyacantha
25,43

Crataegus coccinea
28

Crataegus columbiana
4,28, 34

Crataegus crus-galli

5,12, 14, 18, 28, 30, 43, 45

Crataegus douglasii
4,18, 28, 34

Crataegus erythropoda
28

44

COMMON NAME

Cotoneaster, Rock

Cotoneaster, Hedge

Cannonball Tree

Cowania

Hawthorn, Arnold
Azarole

Hawthorn, Blueberry
Hawthorn, Fireberry
Hawthorn, Red
Hawthorn, Cockspur
Hawthorn, Black

Hawthorn, Chocolate



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Crataegus intricata
14, 43
Crataegus intricata var. neobushii
28
Crataegus laevigata
12, 14, 28, 43
Crataegus marshallii
25, 28,43
Crataegus mollis
5,14, 28, 43, 45
Crataegus monogyna
12, 14,43
Crataegus opaca
25,29
Crataegus phaenopyrum

5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 26, 28, 30, 43, 51

Crataegus pinnatifida
28

Crataegus pubescens
28

Crataegus punctata
12, 14, 28

Crataegus submollis
28

Crataegus succulenta
28

Crataegus viridis
28, 30,43

Cryptomeria japonica
4,12, 14, 28,43

Cryptomeria japonica var. sinensis
4,28

Cryptostegia grandiflora
12

Cunninghamia konishii
4,43

Cunninghamia lanceolata
4, 28,43

Cunonia capensis
12

Cupaniopsis anacardiopsis
5,12,32

45

COMMON NAME

Hawthorn, Monteer
Hawthorn, English
Hawthorn, Parsley

Hawthorn, Downy

Hawthorn, Riverflat

Hawthorn, Washington

Hawthorn, Mexican

Hawthorn, Dotted

Hawthorn, Fleshy

Japanese Cedar
Cryptomeria, Chinese
Rubber Vine

China Fir

China Fir



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Cupressus arizonica

4,5,8,11, 14, 16, 28, 32, 43, 44, 54, 55, 56

Cupressus bakeri
4,12

Cupressus cashmeriana
4

Cupressus duclouxiana
4

Cupressus glabra
4

Cupressus goveniana
4,34

Cupressus goveniana var. pigmaea
12, 16

Cupressus guadalupensis
4

Cupressus lusitanica
4,28,41,43

Cupressus lusitanica cv. benthamii
4

Cupressus macnabiana
4,12,43

Cupressus macrocarpa
4,5,12, 14,28, 32,43

Cupressus nevadensis
4

Cupressus sargentii
4,12,43

Cupressus sempervirens
4,5,14,28,32,43

Cupressus sempervirens var. atlantica

4
Cupressus stephensonii
4
Cupressus torulosa
4,28, 43
Cussonia paniculata
12
Cussonia spicata
12
Cycas species
28

46

COMMON NAME
Cypress, Arizona
Cypress, Modoc
Cypress, Kashmir

Cypress, Yunnan

Cypress, Smoothbark Ariz.

Cypress, Gowan
Cypress, Mendocina
Cypress, Guadalupe

Cypress, Mexican

Cypress, East Mexican

Cypress, MacNab
Cypress, Monterey
Cypress, Piute
Cypress, Sargent
Cypress, Italian
Cypress, Moroccan
Cypress, Cuyamaca
Cypress, Bhutan
Cabbage Tree
Cabbage Tree

Palm, Sago



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Cydonia oblonga
28

Cydonia sinensis
28,43

Cyphomandra betacea
12

Cyphomandra fragans
12

Cyrilla racemiflora
43

Cytisus species
12, 14, 28, 39, 43

Dacrydium cupressinum
12

Dacrydium franklinii
4

Dais cotinifolia
12

Dalbergia sissoo
12

Dalea frutescens
40

Dalea spinosa
56

Daphne species
12

Darwinia citriodora
12

Dasylirion wheeleri
56

Davidia involucrata
12, 14, 28, 43

Daviesia species
12

Decaisnea fargesii
43

Delonix regia
4,5,12, 14,28, 39

Dendromecon rigida
4,8

Derris robusta
28

47

COMMON NAME
Quince, Common
Quince, Chinese

Tomato Tree

Leatherwood, Titi
Broom
Rimu

Huon Pine

Sissoo
Dalea, Black

Smoke Tree

Desert Spoon

Dove Tree

Poinciana, Royal
Tree Poppy, Yellow

Jewel Vine



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Dicksonia species

12
Dillwynia juniperiana
12
Diospyros kaki
5,12, 14, 28,43
Diospyros lotus
5,12, 14, 28,43
Diospyros texana
4

Diospyros virginiana

4,5, 12, 14, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43, 51, 53

Dirca palustris
20, 43

Disanthus cercidifolius
14, 43

Distylium racemosum
43

Dizygotheca elegantissima
12,32

Dodonaea cuneata
12

Dodonaea truncatialis
12

Dodonaea viscosa
5,12,32,56

Dodonaea viscosa var. purpurea
4,5,12,32,39

Dombeya burgessiae
12

Dracaena draco
5,12,32

Dracaena umbraculifera
12

Dracophyllum species
12

Dryandra species
12

Duranta repens
12

Durio zibethinus
12

48

COMMON NAME

Tree Fern

Persimmon, Kaki
Date Plum
Persimmon, Black
Persimmon

Leatherwood

Isu Tree

False Aralia

Hopbush

Hopbush, Purple

Dragon Tree

Golden-dewdrop, Skyflower

Durian



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Dyssodia acerosa
17

Echinocereus coccineus
40

Echium fastuosum
5,32,39

Ehretia dicksonii
28

Ekebergia capensis
12

Elaeagnus angustifolia

COMMON NAME
Dog Fir
Cactus, Claret Cup

Viper's Bugloss

Russian-olive

4,5,12,14,17, 19, 23, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 45, 47, 51, 58

Elaeagnus commutata
14, 18, 28, 34, 43, 54

Elaeagnus multiflora
12,43

Elaeagnus umbellata

12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 34, 43, 51

Elaeis guineensis
12

Elaeocarpus species
12

Eleutherococcus senticosus
28

Embothrium coccineum
12

Encelia californica
5,8,39

Encelia farinosa
5,8,17,39, 56

Encelia frutescens
56

Enkianthus campanulatus
14, 43

Enkianthus perulatus
43

Entelea arborescens
12

Enterolobium cyclocarpum
12

Silverberry
Elaeagnus, Cherry
Autumn Olive

Palm, Oil

Siberian Ginseng
Chilean Fire Tree
Encelia, California
Brittlebrush

Brittlebush, Green

Elephant's-ear

Ephedra nevadensis Mormon Tea, Nevada

9,17,23,28,31, 34, 40, 43, 47, 58

49



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Ephedra viridis

9,17,23,31, 34, 43,47, 58

Eremophila glabra
12

Eremophila maculata
12

Erica species
12

Eriobotrya deflexa
5,12,32

Eriobotrya japonica
5,12,28,32

Eriocephalus species
12

Eriogonum species
23

Eriogonum arborescens
8,32

Eriogonum cinereum
8,12

Eriogonum fasciculatum
5,8,12,17, 34, 39,47

Eriogonum giganteum
5,8,32,39

Eriogonum parvifolium
8

Eriogonum umbellatum
8,31,47,54,58

Eriophyllum species
8,39

Erythrina caffra
5,12,28,32,39

Erythrina corallodendrum
12

Erythrina crista-galli
5,12, 14,32

Erythrina flabelliformis
4,56

Erythrina lysistemon
12

Erythrina suberosa

12

50

COMMON NAME

Mormon Tea, Green

Heath

Loquat

Buckwheat, Santa Cruz Isl
Buckwheat, Ashyleaf
Buckwheat, California
Buckwheat, Giant
Buckwheat, Coastal

Buckwheat, Sulphur Flower

Coral Tree

Coral Tree, Cockspur

Coral Tree, Southwestern



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Erythrina vespertilio
12
Eucalyptus species

4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 39, 43

Eucommia ulmoides
12, 14, 28, 43
Eugenia myrtifolia
12
Eugenia uniflora
12,32
Euonymus alata
12, 14, 20, 28, 30, 43
Euonymus atropurpea
14, 20, 28
Euonymus bungeana
28, 30, 43
Euonymus europaea
12, 14, 28, 43
Euonymus fortunei
14, 43

Euonymus hamiltoniana var. maackii

28,43

Euonymus japonica
43

Euonymus latifolia
28,43

Euonymus occidentalis
4

Euonymus verrucosa
28

Euphorbia leucocephala
12

Euphorbia virosa
12

Euscaphis japonica
43

Euterpe edulis
12

Evodia danielii
12, 14, 20, 28, 43

Evodia hupehensis
12, 28,43

51

COMMON NAME

Gray Corkwood

Hardy Rubber Tree

Surinam Cherry
Euonymus, Winged
Wahoo

Euonymus

Spindle Tree, European

Spindle Tree

Wahoo, Western
Spindle Tree, Warty

Pascuita

Palm, Assai
Evodia, Korean

Evodia, Hupeh



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Exochorda racemosa
14,43

Fagraea bertereana
12

Fagus crenata
43

Fagus grandifolia
14, 18, 19, 25, 28, 29, 43

Fagus orientalis
14, 28, 43

Fagus sylvatica
3,5,12,14,19, 28,43

Fallugia paradoxa
4,9,12, 17,23, 34,40, 47, 54, 58

Fatsia japonica
12, 14, 32

Feijoa sellowiana
5,12, 14,32

Fendlera rupicola
14, 40

Ficus species
5,12,28

Firmiana simplex
5,12, 14, 28, 43

Fokienia hodginsii
4

Forestiera acuminata
4

Forestiera neomexicana
40

Forestiera segregata
12

Fothergilla gardenii
43

Fothergilla major
43

Fouquieria burragei
12

Fougquieria diguetii
12

Fougquieria splendens
12, 56

52

COMMON NAME

Pearlbush

Beech, Japanese

Beech, American

Beech, European
Apache-plume
Paper Plant

Feijoa
Fendlerbush, Cliff
Ficus, Fig

Chinese Parasol Tree

Swamp Privet

Desert Olive

Witch Alder

Ocotillo



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Franklinia alatamaha Franklin Tree
12, 14,43
Fraxinus americana Ash, White

5,12, 14,18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51, 53

Fraxinus angustifolia
28,43

Fraxinus caroliniana Ash, Carolina
25

Fraxinus cuspidata Ash, Fragrant
40

Fraxinus dipetala Ash, Flowering
4

Frraxinus excelsoir Ash, European
12, 14, 28, 43

Fraxinus latifolia Ash, Oregon
4,28

Fraxinus nigra Ash, Black
18, 43

Fraxinus ornus Ash, Flowering
12, 14, 28

Fraxinus oxycarpa
12

Fraxinus pennsylvanica Ash, Green
5,12, 14,18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 51, 53

Fraxinus profunda Ash, Pumpkin
25,43

Fraxinus quadrangulata Ash, Blue
21

Fraxinus uhdei Ash, Evergreen
5,12,32

Fraxinus velutina Ash, Velvet
5,28, 32, 40, 43, 56

Fremontodendron californicum Fremontia, California
4,5,8,12,32,43

Fremontodendron mexicanum Fremontia
4,5,32

Fuchsia procumbens
12

Galphimia glauca
12

Galvezia speciosa
39

53



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Garcinia mangostana
12

Gardenia species
12

Garrya species
4,12

Gaultheria antipoda
12

Gaultheria procumbens
14, 43

Gaultheria shallon
14, 28, 32, 34, 43

Geijera parviflora
5,12,32

Genista species
12

Geonoma schottiana
12

Ginkgo biloba

4,5,12, 14,19, 28, 30, 32,43

Gleditsia aquatica
43
Gleditsia caspica
12, 14, 28, 43
Gleditsia triacanthos

5,12, 14, 23, 28, 34, 43

Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 32, 33, 43, 45

Gliricidia sepium
12

Glyptostrobus lineatus
4

Gmelina arborea
12,28

Gordonia lasianthus
43

Grayia brandegei
23

Grayia spinosa
9,17,23,28,47,58

Grevillea banksii

12

54

COMMON NAME

Mangosteen

Silk-tassel

Wintergreen

Salal

Broom

Ginkgo

Waterlocust

Honeylocust
Honeylocust
Nicaraguan Cocoa-shade

Chinese Water Pine

Bay, Loblolly
Hopsage, Spineless

Hopsage, Spiny



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Grevillea robusta
5,12, 14, 28, 32

Grevillea synaphae
12

Grewia species
12

Greyia radlkoferi
12

Grindelia stricta
8

Griselinia littoralis
12

Gymnocladus dioicus

4,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 30, 43

Gypsophila paniculata
28

Hakea species
5,12,28,32

Halesia carolina var. carolina
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 30, 43, 45

Halesia diptera
12, 25,43
Halesia monticola
12, 14,43
Haloxylon species
28
Hamamelis japonica
12, 14, 28, 43
Hamamelis mollis
12, 14, 28,43, 51
Hamamelis vernalis
14, 20, 43
Hamamelis virginiana

COMMON NAME

Silk Oak

Natal Bottlebrush

Gumweed

Kentucky Coffeetree
Baby's Breath
Pincushion Tree
Carolina Silverbell
Silverbell, Two-winged

Silverbell Tree

Witch-hazel, Japanese
Witch-hazel, Chinese
Witch-hazel, Ozark

Witch-hazel

5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 38, 43, 44, 45, 51

Hamelia patens
12

Hardenbergia comptoniana

12

Hardenbergia violacea

12

Scarlet Bush, Firebush

Vine-lilac, Coral-pea



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Harpephyllum caffrum
5,12,32
Harpullia pendula
12
Hebe species
12
Hedera helix
12,28
Hedeycarya arborea
12
Helicteres isora
12
Heteromeles arbutifolia
4,8,32,39
Hibbertia scandens
12
Hibiscus ludwigii
12
Hibiscus mutabilis
12
Hibiscus schizopetalus
12
Hibiscus syriacus
12, 14, 19, 28, 43
Hibiscus tiliaceus
12,32
Hippohae rhamnoides
4,12, 14,28, 43
Holacantha emoryi
12
Holodiscus discolor
14, 28, 34, 35, 54
Holodiscus dumosus
40
Holoptelea integrifolia
12
Homalanthus populifolius
12
Hovea species
12
Hovenea dulcis
12, 14, 28, 43

56

COMMON NAME

Kaffir Plum

English Ivy

Toyon

Snake Vine

Confederate Rose
Hibiscus, Japanese
Althea-shrub
Mahoe

Sea Buckthorn
Crucifixion Thorn
Ocean Spray

Cliff Spirea

Queensland Poplar

Japanese Raisin Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Howea species
12
Hoya carnosa
12
Hydrangea anomala
12, 14, 43
Hydrangea quercifolia
14, 43

Hydriastele wendlandiana

12
Hymenosporum flavum
5,32
Hypericum calycinum
5,12,32,43
Hypericum patulum
12,43
Hypericum revolutum
12
Hyptis emoryi
56
Idesia polycarpa
12, 28,43
Idria columnaris
56
1lex aquifolium
5,12, 14, 28, 43
llex cassine
12
llex cornuta
5,12, 14, 28, 43
llex decidua
12, 14, 20, 25, 43
Ilex glabra
14, 43
llex latifolia
28
Ilex opaca

12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 29, 34, 43

llex pedunculosa
43

llex serrata
14, 43

57

COMMON NAME
Palm, Sentry
Wax Plant

Hydrangea, Climbing

Rose-of-Sharon

Desert Lavender
ligiri Tree
Boojum

Holly, English
Dahoon, Cassina
Holly, Chinese
Holly, Deciduous
Gallberry

Holly, Luster-leaf

Holly, American

Winterberry, Japanese



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Ilex verticillata

12, 14, 18, 28, 34, 43, 51
Ilex vomitoria

14, 25, 28, 29, 43
Illicium verum

28

Indigofera species
12

Isopognon species
12

Itea virginica
25

Ixora coccinea
12

Jacaranda mimosifolia
5,12,28,32,39

Jacquinia pungens
12

Jamesia americana
43

Jasminum humile cv. revolutum
12

Jasminum officinale
12

Jatropha curcas
28

Jatropha podagrica
12

Juglans ailantifolia
43

Juglans californica
4

Juglans cinerea

14, 18, 20, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51

Juglans hindsii
4,28
Juglans major
4,43
Juglans mandshurica
14, 28, 43
Juglans microcarpa
4,28

58

COMMON NAME
Winterberry
Yaupon

Star Anise

Sweetspire
Flame-of-the-woods

Jacaranda

Jasmine

Jasmine, Poet's
Barbados Nut
Tartogo

Walnut, Japanese
Walnut, California
Butternut

Walnut, Hinds
Walnut, Arizona
Walnut, Manchurian

Walnut, Little



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Juglans nigra

5,6, 14,20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 33, 43, 45, 51

Juglans regia
5,14, 43,51
Juglans regia var. carpathian
28, 30,43, 51
Juniperus ashei
4
Juniperus californica
4,43
Juniperus chinensis
4,12, 14,28, 43
Juniperus communis
4,5,12, 14,28, 43
Juniperus deppeana
4, 14, 56
Juniperus formosana
14, 28
Juniperus horizontalis
4,28, 43
Juniperus monosperma
4,14, 40, 43, 54
Juniperus occidentalis
4,16, 43
Juniperus osteosperma
4,12,23,47
Juniperus pinchotii
4,43
Juniperus rigida
43
Juniperus scopulorum

4,11, 12, 14, 23, 28, 34, 35, 40, 43, 47, 54, 58

Juniperus silicicola
4,12, 14,43
Juniperus virginiana

COMMON NAME
Walnut, Black

Walnut, English

Walnut, Carpathian Engl.

Juniper, Ashe

Juniper, Chinese
Juniper, Common

Juniper, Alligator

Juniper, Creeping
Juniper, Cherrystone
Juniper, Western
Juniper, Utah

Juniper, Red-berry
Juniper, Needle

Juniper, Rocky Mountain
Southern Red Cedar

Eastern Red Cedar

4,5,12,14, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 34, 43, 44, 45, 47, 51, 57

Kalmia latifolia
12, 14, 19, 43

Kalopanax pictus
12, 28,43

Kennedia species
5,12,32

Laurel, Mountain
Castor Aralia

Coral Pea



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Kerria japonica
12, 14, 28, 43

Keteleeria davidiana
4

Khaya nyasica
12

Khaya senegalensis
12

Kiggelaria africana
12

Knightia excelsa
12

Kochia prostrata

9,17,23,31,47,58
Koelreuteria bipinnata

5,12,25,32,43

Koelreuteria paniculata
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 32, 33, 43

Kolkwitzia amabilis
12, 14, 28, 43

Kraussia floribunda
12

Kunzea species
12

Laburnum alpinum
5,12, 14, 28,43

Laburnum anagyroides
5,14, 19, 28, 30, 43
Lagerstroemia floribunda

12

Lagerstroemia indica
5,12, 14, 28

Lagunaria patersonii
12,28

Lansium domesticum
12

Lapageria rosea
43

Larix x eurolepsis
28,43

Larix decidua

14, 18, 19, 28, 43, 51

60

COMMON NAME

Japanese Rose

Nyasaland Mahogany

Senegal Mahogany

Kochia
Goldenrain tree
Varnishtree

Beauty Bush

Laburnum, Scotch

Chaintree

Crape Myrtle

Primrose Tree

Chilean Bellflower
Larch, Dunkeld

Larch, European



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Larix gmelinii
14, 28, 43
Larix gmelinii var. olgensis
28
Larix gmelinii var. principis-rupprechti
28
Larix kaempferi
12, 28,43
Larix laricina
14, 18, 19, 28, 43, 57
Larix lyallii
4,43
Larix occidentalis
3,4,12, 14, 28, 34, 43, 44
Larix sibirica
14, 28, 43
Larrea divaricata
17, 39
Larrea tridentata
40, 56
Latania loddigesii
5,12,32
Laurelia novae-zealandiae
12
Laurus nobilis
5,12,14,32,43
Lavatera assurgentiflora
8
Leea coccinea
5,12,32
Lepidozamia peroffskyana
12
Leptospermum species
5,12, 28,32
Lespedeza bicolor
12, 14, 28, 30, 43
Leucaena leucocephala
12,32
Leucaena retusa
4

61

COMMON NAME
Larch, Dahurian

Larch, Olga Bay

Larch, Prince Rupprecht
Larch, Japanese

Tamarack

Larch, Western
Larch, Siberian
Creosotebush
Creosotebush

Palm, Latan

Sweet Bay
Tree Mallow, California

West Indian Holly

Clover Bush
Lead Tree

Leucaena, Little-leaf



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Leucospermum species Pincushion
12

Leucothoe fontanesiana Leucothoe, Drooping
12, 19,43

Leycesteria formosa Himalaya Honeysuckle
43

Licuala species
12

Ligustrum japonicum Privet, Japanese
5,12, 14, 25,28, 32, 43

Ligustrum lucidum Privet
14, 25, 28, 32, 43

Ligustrum obtusifolium Privet, Regel's
43

Ligustrum ovalifolium Privet, California
12

Ligustrum sinense
12

Ligustrum vulgare Privet, Common
28,43

Lindera benzoin Spicebush
14, 20, 21, 28, 43

Liquidambar formosana Formosan Gum
14, 28, 43

Liquidambar orientalis Sweet Gum, Oriental
43

Liquidambar styraciflua Sweet Gum
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 39, 43, 46, 53

Liriodendron chinensis Tulip Tree, Chinese
14, 28

Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree, Yellow-poplar
5,12, 14,19, 28, 32, 43, 46, 51, 53

Lithocarpus densiflorus Tanbark Oak
4,5,28,43

Livistona species Palm, Fan
5,12, 14, 28, 32

Lonicera alpigena Honeysuckle
43

Lonicera ciliosa Honeysuckle, Trumpet
34

Lonicera involucrata Twinberry
34

62



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Lonicera japonica
12, 14, 28, 43
Lonicera maackii
14, 28, 30, 43
Lonicera quinquelocularis
43
Lonicera tatarica
12, 14, 28, 30, 43, 51
Lonicera utahensis
34
Lonicera xylosteum
28, 39,43
Luculia gratissima
12
Lupinus arboreus
12, 28, 39
Lyonothamnus floribundus sbsp. asplenifolius
5,32
Lysiloma microphyllum
12
Lysiloma sabicu
12
Lysiloma thornberi
56
Maackii amurensis
14, 28, 43, 45
Macadamia integrifolia
5,12,32
Macfadyena unguis-cati
12, 32,56
Mackaya bella
12
Maclura pomifera
4,12, 14, 19, 28, 30, 43
Macropiper excelsum
12
Magnolia x loebneri
43
Magnolia x soulangeana
43
Magnolia x soulangeana var. lennei
12

63

COMMON NAME
Honeysuckle, Japanese

Honeysuckle, Amur

Honeysuckle, Tatarian

Honeysuckle, Utah

Honeysuckle, European Fly

Lupine, Tree

Catalina Ironwood

Sabicu

Desert Fern

Macadamia Nut

Cat's-Claw Creeper

Osage-orange

Pepper Tree, Kawa-Kawa

Magnolia, Chinese Saucer



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Magnolia acuminata
14, 18, 19, 20, 28, 43
Magnolia ashei
43
Magnolia fraseri
19,43
Magnolia grandiflora

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 32,43

Magnolia heptapeta
12, 28,43

Magnolia kobus
12, 14,43

Magnolia macrophylla
4,12, 25, 28,43

Magnolia sieboldii
28,43

Magnolia stellata
14, 20, 43

Magnolia tripetala
21,43

Magnolia virginiana
12, 19, 25, 28, 43

Mahonia aquifolium

3,4,5,8, 12, 14, 25, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 43

Mahonia bealei
5,12,32
Mahonia californica
4
Mahonia dictyota
4
Mahonia fremontii
4
Mahonia haematocarpa
4,40, 56
Mahonia higginsiae
4
Mahonia lomariifolia
5,12,32
Mahonia nervosa
3,5,14,28,34,43
Mahonia nevinii

4

64

COMMON NAME
Cucumber Tree
Magnolia, Ashe
Magnolia, Fraser
Magnolia, Southern

Magnolia, Yulan

Magnolia, Bigleaf

Magnolia, Star

Magnolia, Umbrella

Magnolia, Sweetbay

Oregon Grape

Mahonia, Red

Oregon Grape



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Mahonia pinnata
4

Mahonia piperana
4

Mahonia pumila

4
Mahonia repens

COMMON NAME

Dwarf Oregon Grape

3,4,5,11, 12,14, 17, 23, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 43, 54

Mahonia trifoliolata
4,40
Malus x micromalus
28
Malus x zumi
28,43
Malus baccata
5,14, 28, 34,43, 51
Malus baccata var. mandshurica
14, 28, 30, 43
Malus brevipes
34
Malus floribunda
5,12, 14,43
Malus fusca
4
Malus hupehensis
14, 28, 43
Malus ioensis
28,43
Malus prunifolia
12, 28,43
Malus pumila
12, 14, 19, 28, 43
Malus sargenti
5, 14, 28, 30, 43, 51
Malus sieboldii
14, 28, 43
Malus sylvestris
12, 14, 28, 43
Malus toringoides
12, 14, 28, 43
Malus transitoria
28

65

Crab Apple, Zumi
Crab Apple, Siberian
Crab Apple, Siberian
Crab Apple, Oriental
Crab Apple, Showy
Crab Apple, Oregon
Crab Apple, Tea
Crab Apple, Prairie
Apple, Plum-leaved
Apple, Common
Crab Apple, Sargent
Crab Apple, Toringo

Apple, Wild



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Malus yunnanensis
43
Manilkara roxburghiana
12
Manilkara zapota
12
Maytenus boaria
5,12,32
Medinilla magnifica
32
Melaleuca species
5,12,28,32
Melia azedarach
5,12, 14, 25, 28, 39
Melia toosendan
28
Melia ternata
12
Melicytus species
12
Meryta sinclairii
12
Mespilus germanica
12, 14,28
Mesua ferrea
12
Metasequoia glyptostroboides
4,5,12, 14,28, 32,43, 51
Metrosideros excelsus
12, 28, 32
Michelia champaca
12
Microcoleum weddellianum
12
Millettia dura
12
Mimosa polycarpa
12
Mimosa pudica
5,14, 32
Mimosa scabrella
12

66

COMMON NAME

Sapodilla

Mayten

Honey Myrtle

Chinaberry

Puka

Medlar

Gau-gau

Dawn Redwood

New Zealand Christmas Tree
Champaca

Palm, Weddel

Touch-Me-Not Plant

Bracaatinga



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Mimulus species
5,8,39
Mimusops elengi
12, 28
Mitchella repens
43
Morinda citrifolia
12
Moringa pterygosperma
12
Morus alba
5,14, 28, 34, 43
Morus alba var. tartarica
14,19, 28, 32, 43, 45
Morus nigra
5,14, 28,43
Morus rubra
14,19, 43
Mucuna deeringiana
28
Murraya paniculata
5,12,32
Myoporum species
12
Myrciaria jaboticaba
12
Myrica californica
4,16, 39
Mpyrica cerifera
5,12,19,25,32,43
Myrica pennsylvanica
12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 43
Myroxylon balsamum
12
Myrsine africana
12
Myrtus communis
5,12, 28,32
Nandina domestica

5,12, 14, 19, 25, 28, 29, 32, 43

Nannorrhops ritchiana
12

67

COMMON NAME
Monkey Flower
Spanish Cherry
Partridgeberry
Indian Mulberry, Awl Tree
Horseradish Tree
Mulberry, White
Mulberry, Russian
Mulberry, Black
Mulberry, Red
Velvet Bean

Orange Jasmine

Bayberry, Pacific
Wax-myrtle

Bayberry, Northern

Cape Myrtle, Afr. Boxwood
Myrtle
Heavenly Bamboo

Palm, Mazari



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Neodypsis species
12

Nerium oleander Oleander
5,12,32

Nicotiana glauca Tree Tobacco
12, 39

Noronhia emarginata
12

Nothofagus species
12,43

Nuxia floribunda
12

Nyctanthes arbor-tristis Tree-of-sadness
12

Nymania capensis
12

Nypa fruticans Palm, Nypa
12

Nyssa aqautica Tupelo, Water
12, 14, 25, 28, 29, 43

Nyssa sylvatica var. sylvatica Blackgum
5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 51

Ochna serrulata Mickey-Mouse Plant
5,12,32

Oemleria cerasiformis Indian Plum
4,12

Olea europaea Olive, Common
5,12, 14, 28,43

Olearia species Tree Aster
12

Orania sylvicola
12

Orixa japonica
43

Orphium frutescens
12

Ostrya carpinifolia Hop Hornbeam, European
12, 14, 28, 43

Ostrya virginiana Hop Hornbeam
14, 18, 19, 25, 28, 43

Oxydendrum arboreum Sourwood
12, 14, 19, 43

68



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Pachira aquatica Guiana Chestnut
12

Paeonia suffruticosa Peony, Tree
14, 43

Paliurus spina-christi Christ's Thorn
12

Pandanus species Screw Pine
5,12,32

Pandorea pandorana Wonga-wonga Vine
12

Paranomus reflexus
12

Parkinsonia aculeata Jerusalem Thorn
4,5,12, 14,28, 32, 39, 43, 56

Parmentiera cereifera Candle Tree
12

Parrotia persica Parrotia, Persian
14, 28, 43

Parrotiopsis jacquemontiana
43

Parthenocissus quinquefolia Virginia Creeper
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 32, 43, 45

Parthenocissus tricuspidata Japanese Creeper
5,12, 14,19, 28, 32,43

Passiflora edulis Passion Fruit
5,12, 14,32

Paulownia tomentosa Princess Tree
5,12,13,14, 19, 20, 28, 43

Peltophorum dubium
12

Peltophorum pterocarpum Yellow-flame Poinciana
12,28

Pentachondra pumila
12

Peraphyllum ramosissimum Squawapple
23,47, 54

Persea borbonia Redbay
25,43

Petteria ramentacea
43

Phellodendron amurense Amur Corktree
5,12, 14, 18, 20, 28, 30, 43

69



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Phellodendron chinense
43
Phellodendron japonicum

43

Phellodendron sachalinense

43
Philadelphus coronarius
43
Philadelphus lewisii
28, 34, 35
Phoenix species
5,12, 14, 28, 32
Photinia serrulata
5,12,28,32
Photinia villosa
28,43
Phyllanthus emblica
12
Phyllodoce empetriformis
34
Physocarpus capitatus
4
Physocarpus opulifolius
12, 14, 18, 28, 43
Phytolacca dioica
12
Picea abies

COMMON NAME

Cork Tree

Mock Orange
Mock Orange, Lewis
Palm, Date

Chinese Hawthorn

Emblic, Myrobalan

Mountain Heather, Red

Ninebark

Spruce, Norway

3,4,12, 14, 19, 22, 28, 38, 43, 51, 55

Picea asperata
4, 28,43
Picea breweriana
4,14, 28,37,43, 44
Picea engelmannii

Spruce, Brewer

Spruce, Engelmann

1,3,4,5,8, 11, 12, 14, 18, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44, 49

Picea glauca

Spruce, White

1,4,8,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 38, 42, 43, 44, 51, 55, 57

Picea glauca var. albertiana

12, 14, 28, 43, 44
Picea glauca var. densata

Spruce, Western White

Spruce, Black Hills

1,3,5,11, 12, 14, 18, 28, 43, 45, 49, 51, 55

Picea glehnii
12

Spruce, Sakhalin

70



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Picea jezoensis Spruce, Yeddo
4,14, 28,43, 51

Picea koyamai Spruce, Koyama
28,43, 51

Picea mariana Spruce, Black

4,14, 18,19, 28,42, 43, 51, 57
Picea meyeri

4,14, 28,43

Picea obovata Spruce, Siberian
14, 22, 28, 43

Picea omorika Spruce, Serbian

3,12, 14, 19,22, 28, 43, 51, 55

Picea orientalis
12, 14, 28, 43

Picea polita Spruce, Tiger-tail
43

Picea pungens Spruce, Colorado Blue
4,8,11,18,32,34,55

Picea pungens var. glauca Spruce, Blue
1,3,5,12, 14,16, 17, 19, 28, 40, 43, 44, 49, 51, 54

Picea rubens Spruce, Red
12, 14, 19, 28, 43

Picea schrenkiana Spruce, Schrenkiana
28,43

Picea sitchensis Spruce, Sitka
3,4,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 36, 43, 44, 55

Picea smithiana Spruce, Himalayan
12

Picea tiashanica
4

Picea wilsonii Spruce, Wilson's
4,28

Pickeringia montana Chaparral Pea
4

Pieris floribunda Fetterbush
12, 14, 19, 28, 43

Pieris japonica Lily-of-the-Valley Bush
5,12,14,19,43

Pigafetta filaris
12

Pimenta dioica Allspice, Pimento
12

71



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Pinckneya pubens Fever Tree
43

Pinus albicaulis Pine, White-bark
4,14, 34,43

Pinus aristata Pine, Bristlecone
3,4,5,8,11,12,14, 17, 28, 32, 43,49, 51, 54

Pinus armandii Pine, Armand
4,14, 28,43

Pinus attenuata Pine, Knobcone
3,4,5,14, 16, 28,32, 37,43, 50

Pinus attenuata x Pinus radiata Pine, Knobcone x Monterey
50

Pinus ayacahuite Pine, Mexican White
4,43

Pinus balfouriana Pine, Foxtail
4

Pinus banksiana Pine, Jack
4,5,12,14, 18,19, 28, 38,42, 43, 51, 57

Pinus brutia var. eldarica Pine, Afghan
4,5,14, 16, 28, 32, 43

Pinus bungeana Pine, Lace-bark
4,14, 28,43, 51

Pinus canariensis Pine, Canary Island
5,8,12, 14, 28, 32,43

Pinus caribaea Pine, Caribbean
5,12, 14, 28,41, 43, 46

Pinus cembra Pine, Swiss Stone
4,5,8,12, 14, 28,43

Pinus cembroides Pine, Mexican Pinyon
4,8,28,43

Pinus chiapensis Pine, Chiapas White
4

Pinus clausa Pine, Sand
12, 24,43

Pinus contorta Pine, Lodgepole
4,5,8,12,32,34,55

Pinus contorta var. contorta Pine, Lodgepole
3, 14, 16, 28, 36, 43, 44

Pinus contorta var. latifolia Pine, Rcky. Mtn. Lodgepol
4,5,8, 11,14, 17, 28, 43, 44, 49, 54

Pinus contorta var. murrayana Pine, Sierra Lodgepole

3,4, 14,16, 28, 36, 43, 44

72



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Pinus coulteri

4,5,8,12,14, 16, 28, 32, 43
Pinus densiflora

5,12, 14, 28, 32, 43, 51, 55
Pinus echinata

4,12, 14, 24, 28, 29, 43
Pinus edulis

4,5,11,12, 14, 16, 23, 28, 32, 40, 47, 49, 54
Pinus elliottii var. elliottii

4,5,11, 12,14, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 41, 43, 46
Pinus engelmanii

4,28
Pinus flexilis

4,5,11,12, 14,17, 28, 43, 51, 54
Pinus gerardiana

4,43
Pinus glabra

14, 25,29, 43
Pinus greggii

12
Pinus halepensis

3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 39, 43
Pinus insularis

43
Pinus jefferyi

3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 37,43, 44
Pinus kesiya

28
Pinus koraiensis

3,4,5,14, 28,43
Pinus lambertiana

3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 37,43, 44
Pinus leucodermis

3,14, 28,43
Pinus massoniana

4,28,43
Pinus maximartinezii

12
Pinus merkusii

4
Pinus monophylla

4,5,11, 14, 16, 43

73

COMMON NAME
Pine, Coulter

Pine, Japanese Red
Pine, Shortleaf
Pine, Pinyon

Pine, Slash

Pine, Apache

Pine, Limber

Pine, Nepal Nut

Pine, Spruce

Pine, Aleppo
Pine, Benguet
Pine, Jeffrey
Pine, Kesiya
Pine, Korean
Pine, Sugar
Pine, Heldreich

Pine, Masson's

Pine, Tennaserim

Pine, Singleleaf Pinyon



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Pinus montezumae Pine, Rough-barked Mexica
4,5,12, 14,28

Pinus monticola Pine, Western White
3,4,8, 12, 14, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44, 50, 55

Pinus mugo Pine, Swiss Mountain
14, 28, 32

Pinus mugo var. mugo Pine, Mugo
3,5,8,14, 19, 28, 43

Pinus mugo var. pumilo Pine, Dwarf Mugo
3,5,12, 14,19, 28, 32, 43

Pinus muricata Pine, Bishop
3,4,5,12, 14, 16, 32, 36, 43

Pinus nigra Pine, Austrian
1,3,5,12, 14, 16, 19, 22, 28, 32,43, 51, 55

Pinus oocarpa Pine, Oocarpa
4,28,41, 43,51

Pinus palustris Pine, Longleaf
4,5,10,12, 14, 15, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 41, 43, 46

Pinus parviflora Pine, Japanese White
5,8,12,14,32,43

Pinus patula Pine, Mexican Yellow
4,5,12, 14,28, 32,43

Pinus peuce Pine, Macedonian
4,12, 14, 28, 43

Pinus pinaster Pine, Cluster
4,5, 14, 28, 43

Pinus pinceana
4

Pinus pinea Pine, Italian Stone
4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 51

Pinus ponderosa Pine, Ponderosa
1,3,4,5,8, 11,12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 28, 32, 34, 36, 37, 40, 43, 44, 49, 51, 54, 55

Pinus pseudostrobus
4,12,43

Pinus pumila Pine, Dwarf Siberian
4,5,14,43, 51

Pinus pungens Pine, Table Mountain
43

Pinus quadrifolia Pine, Parry Pinyon
4

Pinus radiata Pine, Monterey

4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 43, 44

74



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Pinus radiata var. binata

4

Pinus resinosa Pine, Red
1,4,12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 38, 42, 43, 51, 55, 57

Pinus rigida Pine, Pitch
12, 14, 19, 24, 28, 43

Pinus roxburghii Pine, Chir

5,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 43
Pinus rudis

4

Pinus sabiniana Pine, Digger
4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 37,43

Pinus serotina Pine, Pond
4,12, 14,43

Pinus strobiformis Pine, Southwest White
1,4, 11,28, 43,49, 54

Pinus strobus Pine, Eastern White
1,3,5,12, 14, 18, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29, 38, 42, 43, 44, 46, 51, 55, 57

Pinus sylvestris Pine, Scotch
1,3,5,8,12, 14, 16, 19, 22, 28, 32, 34, 43, 44, 51, 55

Pinus tabuliformis var. yunnanensis Pine, Yunnan
28,43

Pinus taeda Pine, Loblolly
4,5,10, 12, 14, 15, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 41, 43, 46, 55

Pinus taiwanensis Pine, Formosa
4,28

Pinus teocote Pine, Twisted-leaf
4

Pinus thunbergiana Pine, Japanese Black
3,4,5,12, 14,19, 28, 32, 43, 55

Pinus torreyana Pine, Torrey
4,5,12, 14,28, 32

Pinus virginiana Pine, Virginia
4,5,12,14, 19, 24, 28, 29, 32, 46

Pinus wallichiana Pine, Himalayan White
3,4,12, 28,43, 55

Piper nigrum Pepper Plant
12

Pistacia atlantica Mt. Atlas Mastic Tree
5,12,28

75



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Pistacia chinensis
5,12, 14, 25, 28,32, 43
Pistacia terebinthus
12,32
Pistacia texana
43
Pistacia vera
28,43
Pithecellobium dulce
12,28
Pittosporum crassifolium
5,12,28,32
Pittosporum dallii
12
Pittosporum eugenioides
5,12,32
Pittosporum phillyraeoides
5,12,32
Pittosporum ralphill
12
Pittosporum rhombifolium
5,32
Pittosporum tenuifolium
5,12,32
Pittosporum tobira
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43
Pittosporum undulatum
5,12,28,32
Pittosporum viridiflorum
5,28,32
Platanus x acerifolia
5,12,32
Platanus occidentalis

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43

Platanus orientalis

5,12, 14, 28,43
Platanus racemosa

5,12, 28,32
Platanus wrightii

12, 40, 56
Platycladus orientalis

4,5,12, 14, 28, 34, 43

76

COMMON NAME

Cyprus-Turpentine
Pistachio, American
Pistacia, Nut
Manila Tamarind

Karo

Tarata

Pittosporum, Willow

Pittosporum, Queensland
Tawhiwhi - Kohuhu
Pittosporum, Japanese
Victorian Box
Pittosporum, Cape
Planetree, London
Sycamore

Planetree, Oriental
Sycamore, California
Sycamore, Arizona

Arborvitae, Oriental



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Platylobium formosum
12

Podalyria calyptrata
12,28

Podocarpus darydioides
12

Podocarpus gracilior
5,12,32

Podocarpus henkelii
5,12,32

Podocarpus macrophyllus
5,12,32

Podocarpus macrophyllus var. maki
5,14, 32

Podocarpus totara
12

Podranea brycei
12

Podranea ricasoliana
12

Poliothyrsis sinensis
43

Polyalthia species
12

Polyscias fruticosa
12

Pomaderris kumeraho
12

Poncirus trifoliata
12,43

Pongamia pinnata
12

Populus tremuloides
18, 28, 34, 35, 55

Porlieria augustifolium
4

Potentilla fruticosa
40

Prinsepia sinensis
14, 28, 43, 45

Pritchardia pacifica
12

71

COMMON NAME

Sweet Pea Bush
Kahika, White Pine

African Fern Pine

Japanese Yew
Japanese Yew

Totara Pine
Queen-of-Sheba Vine

Pink Trumpet Vine

Ming Aralia

Trifoliate Orange
Karum Tree, Poonga-Oil Tr

Aspen, Quacking

Cinquefoil, Shrubby
Prinsepia, Cherry

Palm, Fiji Fan



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Pritchardia thurstonii
12

Prosopis chilensis
5,28, 32,56

Prosopis juliflora
5,9,12,17, 28,43, 56

Prosopis pubescens
4,5,56

Protea species
12

Prunus americana

COMMON NAME

Algarrobo

Mesquite

Screw-Bean

Plum, American

9,14,17, 18, 19, 28, 30, 34, 40, 43, 45, 47, 51, 54, 58

Prunus andersonii
4,9
Prunus angustifolia
25,43, 53
Prunus armeniaca
14, 28, 43
Prunus avium
14, 28, 43
Prunus besseyi

5,9,11, 14, 28, 30, 34, 40, 43, 45, 54

Prunus campanulata
43
Prunus caroliniana
12, 14, 25, 28, 29, 32
Prunus cerasifera
14, 28, 43
Prunus cerasus
28, 43
Prunus davidiana
14, 28, 43
Prunus domestica
28, 43
Prunus domestica sbsp. insititia
28
Prunus dulcis var. amara
14, 28, 43
Prunus emarginata
4, 34
Prunus fasciculata
4,23, 34,47

78

Desert Peach
Plum, Chickasaw
Apricot

Cherry, Mazzard
Cherry, Sand
Cherry, Taiwan
Cherry Laurel
Plum, Myrobalan
Cherry, Sour

Peach, David's

Plum, Common European

Plum, Damson
Almond, Bitter
Cherry, Bitter

Almond, Desert



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Prunus fremontii
4

Prunus fruticosa
28,43

Prunus glandulosa
28,43

Prunus ilicifolia
4,5,32

Prunus laurocerasus
4,43

Prunus lusitanica
4

Prunus lyonii
4,5,32

Prunus maackii
14, 28, 43

Prunus mahaleb
5,14, 28,43

Prunus maritima
14, 43

Prunus mexicana
5,25

Prunus mume
14, 28, 43

Prunus nigra
43

Prunus padus
14, 28, 43

Prunus pennsylvanica
14, 18, 28, 43

Prunus persica
5,14, 28

Prunus salicina
14, 28, 43

Prunus sargentii
14, 43

Prunus serotina
14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51

Prunus serotina sbsp. capuli
12

Prunus serrulata
14, 28, 43

79

COMMON NAME
Apricot, Desert
Cherry, European Dwarf
Almond, Flowering
Cherry, Holly-leaved
Cherry-laurel
Portugese Cherry-laurel
Cherry, Catalina
Cherry, Maackii
Cherry, Mahaleb

Plum, Beach

Plum, Mexican
Apricot, Japanese
Plum, Canada

Cherry, European Bird
Cherry, Pin

Peach

Plum, Japanese

Cherry, Sargent
Cherry, Black

Capuli

Cherry, Oriental



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Prunus spinosa Blackthorn
28,43

Prunus subcordata Plum, Sierra
4,43

Prunus subhirtella Cherry, Rosebud
14, 43

Prunus tenella Almond, Dwarf Russian
5,14, 28, 43

Prunus tomentosa Cherry, Nanking
5, 14, 28, 30, 34, 43, 51

Prunus triloba Almond, Flowering
28,43

Prunus umbellata Plum, Sloe
25,29

Prunus virginiana Chokecherry

9,17, 18,19, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 45, 47, 54, 58
Prunus virginiana var. demissa

4

Prunus virginiana var. melanocarpa Chokecherry, Black
4,14,23

Prunus yedoensis Cherry, Yoshino
14, 43

Pseudolarix kaempferi Golden Larch
4,12, 14,28, 43

Pseudopanax arboreus Five-fingers
12

Pseudopanax lessonii
12

Pseudotsuga macrocarpa Douglas Fir, Big Cone
4,5,28,43

Pseudotsuga menziesii Douglas Fir
1,3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 28, 32, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44, 48, 49, 50, 54, 55

Pseudotsuga menziesii var. glauca Douglas Fir, Rocky Mounta
4,5,11,12,19, 28, 32, 44

Psidium littorale Guava, Yellow Strawberry
5,12,32

Psophocarpus tetragonolobus Asparagus Pea
43

Psychotria species Wild Coffee
12

Ptelea trifoliata Common Hoptree

12, 14, 18, 20, 28, 40, 43, 54

80



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Pterocarya species
28,43
Pteroceltis tartarinowii
43
Pterospermum acerifolium
12
Pterostyrax species
43
Ptychosperma elegans
5,12,32
Punica granatum
5,12, 28,32
Purshia glandulosa
17,23, 31,47
Purshia tridentata
8,12, 17, 23, 28, 31, 34, 39, 40, 47, 54, 58
Putterlickia pyracantha
12
Pyracantha coccinea
5,12, 14, 28,43
Pyracantha crenulata
12
Pyracantha rogersiana
12
Pyrus betulifolia
12, 14, 28, 43
Pyrus calleryana
5,12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 32, 43
Pyrus communis
5,12, 14,19, 28, 43
Pyrus pyrifolia
12, 14, 28, 43
Pyrus serrulata
28,43
Pyrus ussuriensis
12, 14, 28, 43
Quercus x heterophylla
43
Quercus acutissima
14, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43, 45, 53
Quercus agrifolia
4,5,32,43

81

COMMON NAME

Wingnut

Epaulette Tree
Palm, Alexander
Pomegranate
Bitterbrush, Desert

Bitterbrush, Antelope

Firethorn

Firethorn, Nepal

Pear, Betulifolia
Pear, Calleryana
Pear, Common

Pear, Sand

Pear, Chinese
Oak, Bartram
Oak, Sawtooth

Oak, California Live



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Quercus alba

14, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 43, 51, 53

Quercus bicolor
18, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 43
Quercus cerris
28, 30
Quercus chrysolepis
4,5,12,16, 28,43
Quercus coccinea
5,20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 32, 43
Quercus dentata
43
Quercus douglasii
4,5,16,28,32,43
Quercus dumosa
4,5,28,43
Quercus durata
4
Quercus ellipsoidalis
43, 45
Quercus emoryi
4
Quercus engelmannii
4,5
Quercus falcata var. falcata
21, 25,28, 29, 30, 43, 53
Quercus falcata var. pagodaifolia
20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 43, 53
Quercus frainetto
43
Quercus gambelii
4,28,31,43, 54
Quercus garryana
4,5,28,43
Quercus ilex
5,32,43
Quercus ilicifolia
43
Quercus imbricaria
20, 21, 28, 30, 43
Quercus incana
25,43

82

COMMON NAME
Oak, White

Oak, Swamp White
Oak, Turkey

Oak, Canyon Live
Oak, Scarlett

Oak, Daimyo

Oak, Blue

Oak, California Scrub
Oak, Leather

Oak, Jack - Northern Pin
Oak, Emory

Oak, Engelmann
Oak, Southern Red
Oak, Cherrybark
Oak, Italian

Oak, Gambel

Oak, Oregon

Oak, Holly

Oak, Scrub

Oak, Shingle

Oak, Bluejack



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Quercus kelloggii Oak, Black
4,5, 16,28,32,43

Quercus laevis Oak, Turkey
43

Quercus laurifolia Oak, Laurel
5,25,32,43

Quercus laurifolia var. obtusa Oak, Obtusa
25,43

Quercus lobata Oak, Valley
4,5,16,28,32,43

Quercus lyrata Oak, Overcup
14, 21, 25, 28, 29, 43

Quercus macrocarpa Oak, Bur
5,14, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 43, 45, 51, 57

Quercus marilandica Oak, Blackjack
20, 25, 43,45

Quercus meuhlenbergii Oak, Chinkapin
20, 21, 30, 43, 45

Quercus michauxii Oak, Swamp Chestnut

20, 21, 25,29, 43, 53
Quercus myrsinifolia

43

Quercus nigra Oak, Water
25,28, 29,43, 53

Quercus nuttallii Oak, Nuttall
20, 25, 28, 29, 43, 53

Quercus palustris Oak, Pin
5, 14, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 32, 43, 51, 53

Quercus petraea Oak, Durmast
43

Quercus phellos Oak, Willow
5, 14, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 53

Quercus prinoides Oak, Chinquapin
43

Quercus prinus Oak, Chestnut
21,28,43

Quercus robur Oak, English
14, 28, 33,43, 51

Quercus rubra Oak, Northern Red
5,14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30, 32, 33, 43, 51, 57

Quercus sadlerana Oak, Deer
4,43

83



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Quercus shumardii

5,20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 45, 51, 53

Quercus stellata
20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 43
Quercus suber
5,32,43
Quercus turbinella
43, 54
Quercus vacciniifolia
4
Quercus velutina
14, 20, 21, 25, 28, 43, 51,53
Quercus virginiana
5,25,29,32,43
Quercus wislizeni
4,5,16, 32
Radermachera sinica
5,12,32
Raphiolepis x delacourii
12
Raphiolepis indica
5,12,32
Raphiolepis umbellata
12,32
Rauvolfia serpentina
12
Ravenala madagascariensis
12
Ravenea rivularis
12
Reinhardtia gracilis
12
Rhamnella franguloides
43
Rhamnus californica
4,5,8,12, 16, 32
Rhamnus californica sbsp. crassifolia
4
Rhamnus californica sbsp. occidentalis
4
Rhamnus californica sbsp. tomentella
4

84

COMMON NAME
Oak, Shumard
Oak, Post

Oak, Cork

Oak, Desert Scrub
Oak, Huckleberry
Oak, Black

Oak, Live

Oak, Interior Live

Indian Hawthorn
Yedda Hawthorn
Serpentine Wood

Traveler's Tree

Coffeeberry

Coffeeberry, Velvet-leaf
Coffeeberry, Northern

Coftfeeberry, Chaparral



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Rhamnus caroliniana
14, 20, 25
Rhamnus cathartica
12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 43
Rhamnus crocea sbsp. ilicifolia
4
Rhamnus frangula
12, 14, 18, 28, 30, 43
Rhamnus koraiensis
43
Rhamnus purshiana
4,34
Rhamnus rubra
4
Rhapis excelsa
5,28
Rhigozum obovatum
12
Rhododendron species
12, 14, 19, 43
Rhodotypos scandens
14, 43
Rhopalostylis species
12
Rhus aromatica
5,12, 14, 20, 28, 30, 43
Rhus copallina

12, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 43

Rhus glabra

COMMON NAME
Buckthorn, Carolina
Buckthorn, European
Redberry

Buckthorn, Alder

Cascara Sagrada
Coffeeberry, Red-stem

Lady Palm

Jetbead

Palm, Nikau
Sumac, Fragrant
Sumac, Shining

Sumac, Smooth

4,5,12,14,17, 18, 19, 25, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 45, 47

Rhus integrifolia
4,58, 32,39
Rhus lancea
5,12, 32,39, 56
Rhus laurina
5,8,12,32,39
Rhus ovata
4,5,8,32
Rhus punjabensis
43
Rhus trilobata

9,14, 17,23, 28, 31, 34, 40, 43, 47, 54, 56, 58

Lemonade Berry

Sumac, Laurel

Sugarbush

Skunkbush



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Rhus typhina Sumac, Staghorn
5,12, 14,18, 19, 28, 30, 43, 57

Rhynchosia senna var. texana Rosary Bean Vine
56

Ribes alpinum Currant, Mountain
28,43

Ribes aureum Currant, Golden
17,23, 28, 31, 34, 35, 40, 47, 54, 58

Ribes cereum Currant, Wax
9,17,23,34,47, 54

Ribes fasciculatum var. chinense Currant
43

Ribes inerme
43

Ribes nigrum Currant, Black
28

Robinia fertilis Locust, Bristly
14, 19, 28, 30, 43

Robinia neomexicanus Locust, New Mexico
4,9,17,40,43,47

Robinia pseudoacacia Locust, Black
5,12, 14,18, 19, 21, 23, 28, 32, 33, 34, 43, 45, 51

Romneya coulteri California Tree Poppy
4,5,32

Rosa arkansana
43, 54

Rosa blanda Rose, Meadow
28,43, 45

Rosa canina Rose, Dog
12, 14, 28, 34, 43, 54

Rosa carolina Rose, Pasture
12, 28,43

Rosa chinensis Rose, China
12

Rosa davidii Rose, David's
28,43

Rosa davurica
12

Rosa eglanteria Sweetbrier - Eglantine
12, 14,43

86



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Rosa gymnocarpa
34
Rosa hugonis
12, 14, 28, 43
Rosa laevigata
28
Rosa moyesii
12, 28, 43
Rosa multiflora
5,12, 14, 28, 43, 51
Rosa nutkana
28, 34, 35,43, 54
Rosa palustris
43
Rosa rubrifolia
12, 14, 28, 43
Rosa rugosa
5,12, 14, 28, 30, 43, 45, 51
Rosa setigera
43
Rosa spinosissima
12, 28, 43
Rosa virginiana
28,43
Rosa wichuraiana
12, 14, 28
Rosa woodsii

12, 14, 17, 23, 28, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 47, 54, 58

Rosa xanthina
28,43

Rothmannia species
12

Roystonea species
12

Rubus species
34,43

Ruspolia hypocraterifromis
12

Sabal species
12

Salix species
9

87

COMMON NAME

Rosa, Wood

Rose, Cherokee
Rose, Moyes
Rose, Multiflora
Rose, Nootka
Rose, Swamp
Rose, Red-leaf
Rose, Japanese
Rose, Prairie
Rose, Scotch
Rose, Virginia
Rose, Memorial
Rose, Woods

Rose, China

Palm, Royal

Blackberry, Raspberry

Palmetto

Willow



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Salvia species
5,8,9,12,39
Sambucus caerulea
4,9,17, 23,28, 31, 34, 35, 43,47, 54, 58
Sambucus canadensis
18, 20, 25, 43
Sambucus nigra
12, 14,28
Sambucus pubens
43, 54
Sambucus racemosa
4,12,14,17,23, 28,31, 34, 35, 43,47, 58
Sambucus racemosa sbsp. pubens v. mincrp
35
Santalum album
12
Sapindus drummondii
4,12,43
Sapindus mukorossi
28
Sapium sebiferum
5,14, 25, 28, 32,43
Sarcobatus vermiculatus
9,17,23,31,47, 58
Sarcococca species
5,28,32,43
Sassafras albidum
19, 20, 21, 25, 30, 43, 51
Schefflera species
12,32
Schima wallichii
28
Schinus species
5,12, 14, 28, 32, 39
Schisandra species
12,28
Schismus barbatus
39
Schizolobium parahybum
12
Schizophragma hydrangeoides
43

88

COMMON NAME
Sage
Elderberry, Blue

Elderberry, American

Elderberry, European Black
Elderberry, American Red

Elderberry, European Red

Elderberry, Black
Sandalwood, White
Soapberry
Soapberry, Chinese
Chinese Tallowtree
Greasewood

Sweet Box
Sassafras

Umbrella Tree

Pepper Tree

Magnolia Vine

Japanese Hydrangea



SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME

Schotia species Tree Fuschia
12

Sciadopitys verticillata Japanese Umbrella Pine
3,12, 14, 28,43

Securidaca longipedunculata
12

Securinega suffruticosa
43

Senna species
39

Sequoia sempervirens Redwood
3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 36, 43, 44, 55

Sequoiadendron giganteum Giant Sequoia
3,4,5,8,12, 14, 16, 28, 32, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44, 55

Serenoa repens Palmetto, Saw
12

Serruria florida Blushing-bride
12

Sesbania species
12

Shepherdia argentea Buffaloberry, Silver
4,9,12, 14,17, 18, 28, 34, 35, 40, 43, 47, 54, 58

Shepherdia canadensis Buffaloberry
17, 23, 28, 34, 35, 43, 54

Shepherdia rotundifolia Buffaloberry, Roundleaf
4,17, 31

Simmondsia chinensis Goat Nut - Jojoba
4,5,12,28, 32,40, 43, 56

Sinowilsonia henryi
43

Solanum aviculare Kangaroo Apple
12

Solanum capiscastrum False Jerusalem Cherry
12

Solanum dulcamara Nightshade, Poisonous
43

Sollya heterophylla Bluebell Creeper
5,12,32

Sophora affinis
4

Sophora chrysophylla Mamane
12

89



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Sophora japonica

5,12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 30, 32, 43

Sophora macrocarpa
39

Sophora microphylla
12

Sophora secundiflora
4,5,12,32, 40,43, 56

Sophora tetraptera
12

Sophora tomentosa
12

Sorbaria sorbifolia
43

Sorbus alnifolia
28,43

Sorbus americana

12, 14, 19, 28, 43, 51, 57

Sorbus aria
14, 43
Sorbus aucuparia

12, 14, 18, 28, 30, 43, 51

Sorbus decora
28, 35,43

Sorbus discolor
28,43

Sorbus domestica
12, 14,43

Sorbus intermedia
12, 14,43

Sorbus latifolia
43

Sorbus mougeotii
43

Sorbus pohuashanensis
28,43

Sorbus scopulina

3,12, 14, 23, 28, 34, 35, 43

Sorbus sitchensis
28, 34

Sorbus torminalis
12, 14, 28, 43

90

COMMON NAME

Japanese Pagoda Tree

Mescal Bean

Kowhai

Siverbush

False Spiraeca
Mountain-ash, Korean
Mountain-ash, American
White Beam

Mountain-ash, European

Mountain-ash, Snowberry

Service Tree

Mountain Ash, Chinese
Mountain Ash
Mountain Ash, Sitka

Wild Service Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Sparmannia africana
12
Spartium junceum
5,12, 14, 28, 32, 39, 43
Spathodea species
12
Sphaeralcea ambigua
39
Spiraea species
34
Staphylea bumalda
43
Staphylea pinnata
43
Staphylea trifolia
18, 20, 43
Stenocarpus sinuatus
5,12,32
Stephanotis florabunda
12,32
Sterculia foetida
12
Stewartia species
14, 43
Stictocardia beravensis
12
Strelitzia nicolai
5,12,32
Strelitzia reginae
5,12, 14, 28, 32,43
Strongylodon macrobotrys
12
Strophanthus speciosus
12
Styrax americanus
14, 25,43
Styrax japonicus
12, 14, 28, 43
Styrax obassia
14, 28, 43
Styrax officinalis var. californicus
4,43

91

COMMON NAME
African Hemp

Spanish Broom

Bladdernut
Bladdernut, European
Bladdernut, American
Firewheel Tree
Madagascar Jasmine

Indian Almond

Bird-of-Paradise Tree
Bird of Paradise

Jade Vine

Snowbell
Snowbell, Japanese
Snowbell, Fragrant

Snowdrop Bush



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Sutherlandia frutescens
12

Swietenia macrophylla
12

Swietenia mahagony
12

Symphoricarpos albus

9,14, 17, 28, 34, 35, 43,47, 54, 58

Symphoricarpos mollis
34

Symphoricarpos occidentalis

28,34, 43,54, 58

Symphoricarpos orbiculatus

12, 14, 20, 28, 30, 43

Symphoricarpos oreophilus
9,17,23,31, 34,47, 58

Symplocos paniculata
43
Symplocos tinctoria
25,43
Syringa X prestoniae
12
Syringa emodii
12
Syringa josikaea
12, 14,43
Syringa oblata
14, 28, 43
Syringa pekinensis
14, 28, 43, 45
Syringa reflexa
12
Syringa reticulata
14, 20, 28, 43, 45
Syringa villosa
5,12, 14, 28, 43, 45
Syringa vulgaris

5,12, 14, 19, 28, 30, 43, 45

Syzygium paniculatum
12,32

Tabebuia chrysotricha
5,12,32

92

COMMON NAME
Cancerbush

Mahogany, Honduran
Mahogany, West Indian
Snowberry

Snowberry, Creeping
Woltberry

Indian Currant
Snowberry, Mountain
Sweetleaf, Asiatic

Sweetleaf

Lilac, Himalayan
Lilac, Hungarian
Lilac

Lilac, Chinese

Lilac, Japanese Tree
Lilac, Late

Lilac, Common
Australian Brush Cherry

Trumpet Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Tabebuia pallida
12

Tabebuia rosea
12

Taiwania cryptomeroides

4
Tamarix aphylla
39
Tamarix gallica
12
Taxodium distichum

4,5,12, 14,19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43

Taxodium mucronatum
4,5, 14
Taxus x media
12
Taxus baccata
5,12, 14, 28,43
Taxus brevifolia

4, 16, 28, 34, 37,43, 50

Taxus canadensis
18
Taxus cuspidata
12, 14, 19, 28, 43
Tecoma stans
5,12, 28, 32,56
Tecomaria capensis
12,32
Telopea species
12
Tephrosia species
12
Terminalia species
12,28
Tetradymia spinescens
9
Tetrapanax papyriferus
12, 32
Theobroma cacao
12
Thespesia populnea
12,32

93

COMMON NAME

Trumpet Tree, Cuban Pink

Trumpet Tree, Rosy

Athel
Tamarisk
Bald Cypress

Montezuma Cypress

Yew, English
Yew, Pacific
Yew, Canadian
Yew, Japanese
Yellowbells

Cape Honeysuckle

Waratah

Tetradymia
Rice-Paper Plant
Cacao

Portia Tree



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Thevetia peruviana
12,32

Thrinax species
12

Thuja occidentalis

1,4,5,14, 18, 19, 28, 38, 43, 44, 45, 51, 57

Thuja plicata

3,4,5,12, 14, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44, 48, 55

Thujopsis dolabrata
43

Tibouchina species
12

Tilia x europaea
12

Tilia americana

5,12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 28, 33, 43, 51, 57

Tilia amurensis
28, 43
Tilia cordata

12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 30, 33, 43, 51

Tilia dasystyla
28,43
Tilia petiolaris
43
Tilia platyphyllos
12, 14, 28, 43
Tilia tomentosa
12, 14, 20, 28, 43
Tipuana tipu
5,12,28,32,39
Torreya species
4,16, 28,43
Trachycarpus fortunei
4,12, 14,32
Trachycarpus martianus
12
Trevesia palmata
12,32
Trichostema lanatum
8,39
Triphasia trifolia
12

94

COMMON NAME
Be-Still Tree

Palm, Thatch
Northern White-cedar
Redcedar, Western

False Arborvitae

Basswood

Linden, Korean
Linden, Littleleaf
Linden, Crimean
Linden, Pendent Silver
Linden, Big-leaf
Linden, Silver

Tipu Tree

Windmill Palm

Snowflake Plant

Blue-Curls, Woolly

Limeberry



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Tristania conferta
5,12, 28,32
Tristania laurina

12
Tsuga canadensis

1,3,5,14, 18, 19, 24, 28, 34, 43, 44, 51

Tsuga caroliniana
14,19, 27, 28, 43, 44
Tsuga chinensis
28,43
Tsuga diversifolia
14, 43
Tsuga heterophylla

3,4,5,12, 14, 28, 34, 36, 43, 44, 48, 55

Tsuga mertensiana

4, 14, 16, 28, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44

Tsuga sieboldii
14, 43
Tupidanthus calyptratus
5,12,32
Turraea obtusifolia
12
Ulex europaeus
12, 14, 28, 43
Ulmus alata
25,43
Ulmus americana
14, 28, 43
Ulmus crassifolia
43
Ulmus davidiana var. japonica
28
Ulmus glabra
43
Ulmus parvifolia
5, 14, 25, 28, 30, 43
Ulmus pumila
5,14, 28, 30, 43
Ulmus rubra
43
Umbellularia californica
4,5,12,32

95

COMMON NAME

Brisbane Box

Hemlock, Canadian
Hemlock, Carolina
Hemlock, Chinese
Hemlock, Japanese
Hemlock, Western
Hemlock, Mountain

Hemlock, Siebold

South African Honeysuckle
Gorse - Furze - Whin

Elm, Winged

Elm, American

Elm, Cedar

Elm, Japanese

Elm, Wych

Elm, Chinese

Elm, Siberian

Elm, Slippery

California Bay



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Ungnadia speciosa
4

Vaccinium arboreum
25

Vaccinium corymbosum
12, 14, 43

Vaccinium membranaceum
28, 34, 35

Vaccinium myrtillus
43

Vaccinium ovatum
4,8

Vaccinium parvifolium
28, 34

Vaccinium scoparium
34

Vaccinium stamineum
43

Vaccinium uliginosum
43

Veitchia merrillii
12

Verticordia species
12

Viburnum x burkwoodii
43

Viburnum X juddii
43

Viburnum acerifolium
14,21, 25,43

Viburnum alnifolium
18,43

Viburnum betulifolium
43

Viburnum carlesii
30, 43

Viburnum cassinoides
18,43

Viburnum cotinifolium
12

Viburnum dentatum
5,12, 14, 25, 28, 30, 43, 45

96

COMMON NAME
Mexican Buckeye
Winter Huckleberry
Blueberry, Highbush
Huckleberry, Thin-leaf
Whortleberry
Huckleberry, California
Huckleberry, Red
Grouseberry
Deerberry

Bog Bilberry

Palm, Christmas

Feather Flower

Viburnum, Mapleleaf

Hobblebush

Viburnum, Carlesii

Viburnum, Withe-rod

Southern Arrowwood



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Viburnum dilatatum

12, 14, 28, 30, 43
Viburnum ellipticum

4
Viburnum erubescens

43
Viburnum farreri

43
Viburnum ichangense

14, 43
Viburnum lantana

12, 14, 18, 28, 30, 43
Viburnum lentago

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 35, 43, 45
Viburnum opulus

5,12, 14, 28, 43, 45
Viburnum plicatum var. tomentosum

43
Viburnum prunifolium

5, 14, 18, 19, 20, 28, 30, 43
Viburnum rhytidophyllum

12, 14, 28, 43
Viburnum rufidulum

20, 25, 28, 30, 43
Viburnum sargentii

12, 14, 28, 43
Viburnum setigerum

12, 14, 28, 43
Viburnum sieboldii

14, 28, 43
Viburnum trilobum

12, 14, 18, 19, 28, 30, 43, 51, 57
Viburnum wrightii

12, 14,43
Viguiera laciniata

8
Virgilia species

12
Vitex agnus-castus

5,12, 14,43
Vitex lucens

12

97

COMMON NAME

Viburnum, Linden

Viburnum, Wayfaring
Nannyberry

European Cranberry Bush
Japanese Snowball
Blackhaw

Viburnum, Leatherleaf
Blackhaw, Rusty

Sargent Cranberry Bush

Highbush Cranberry
Leatherleaf

Cutleaf Goldeneye

Monk's Pepper Tree

Pururi



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Vitex negundo
12, 14, 28, 43
Vitis coignetiae
14, 43
Vitis riparia
28, 34, 45
Washingtonia filifera
5,12, 14, 28, 32
Washingtonia robusta
5,12, 14,32
Weigela florida
14, 43
Widdringtonia species
4,28
Wisteria floribunda
12, 14, 28, 43
Wisteria frutescens
14, 43
Wisteria sinensis

5,12, 14, 25, 28, 32,43

Wrightia tinctoria

12

Xanthoceras sorbifolium

28,43, 51
Xanthorrhoea preissii
12
Xylococcus bicolor
4
Yucca aloifolia
5,12, 14,32
Yucca baccata
5, 14, 28, 34, 40, 43
Yucca brevifolia
12
Yucca elata
40, 56
Yucca filamentosa

5, 14, 25, 28, 30, 32, 34, 43, 51

Yucca glauca

5,12, 14, 28, 40, 43, 58

Yucca species
9,23

98

COMMON NAME
Chaste Tree
Crimson Glory Vine
Grape, River-bank
Palm, Desert Fan

Palm, Thread

African Cypress

Wisteria, Japanese

Wisteria, Chinese

Yellowhorn

Dagger Plant
Spanish Bayonet
Joshua Tree
Yucca, Soaptree
Palm, Needle
Soapweed

Yucca



SCIENTIFIC NAME

Yucca whipplei
12, 32,56
Zanthoxylum species
12,43
Zelkova serrata

5,12, 14,19, 28, 32, 43

Zelkova sinica
14, 43

Ziziphus jujuba
5,12, 14, 28,43

Ziziphus mauritiana
12

Ziziphus mucronata
12, 28,43

Ziziphus obtusifolia
4

Ziziphus obtusifolia var. canescens

4
Ziziphus parryi
4

Ziziphus spina-christi

28,39

99

COMMON NAME
Our-Lord's-Candle
Prickly Ash

Zelkova, Japanese

Jujube, Common

Indian Jujube

Christ Thorn



Section 5. Common Name Index

Alaska-cedar.........cccoeoveiiiiiniiniiiee, 39
ALdeT .. 22
Almond........cccoooveiiiiiiiiiee, 79
APDPLC..eeiiiiiee 66
APTICOL. .t 79
ATDOTVItAC. ..o 77
ASh. ., 54
Atlantic white cedar.........coccoeeeverieniennens 39
Autumn-olive........ccoooeeviiiiieniiieieieee, 50
Baldeypress......ooveeeieeiieeniieieeieeeeee 94
Basswood........ccooeiiiiinieiceen 95
Beech.....cooiiii, 53
Birch....ooveoieiiee 29
Black locust........ccoooveeiiiiiiiiiiieie 87
Blackgum........cooooveviiiiiiiiiiiiieees 69
Boxelder.......coooveiiiiiiieeeeen 19
Buckeye.....ccvveiiiiiiie e, 21
Catalpa.......cocveeeieeeieeieeeeee e 36
Cedar......oooeeiieieeieee 37
CREITY..oecvieiieeieeeeeee e 79
Chestnut.......ccoeieeiiieieececee e, 35
Chokeberry.......ccoeevierieeciieieeieeeeeieene 26
Chokecherry........cooevverieneenenicnicicene 81
Cottonwood........ccceeevueenieniieniieieieeee, 78

Crabapple.......cccooveveeviniiniiiniceeicne 66
CYPIESS.cenetieiiiieeiieeieeeireeeireeeieeesiee e 47
Dogwood......cevveiieeiieeeeeeee e 42
Douglas fir.......cccoevieniiiiiieeeeeee, 81
Eastern red cedar...........cccoeecveeeiieeennenee. 60
Elderberry.....covvivviiiiiiiieiieeeee, 89
ElM..ooiiiie e 96
Fireeoeee e 17
Hackberry......ccoooiiiiiiiiiieicieeee 38
Hawthorn.........coccoviiiiiiiniiieee 45
Hazel......coooveieieee e 44
Hemlock......oooivieniiiiieieeeee 96
HicKOry..ooviiieieceeeeeeee, 34
HOILY oo 58
Honey locust........cccceeiiiiiieiiiiiciiee 55
Hophornbeam...........ccceoveeviveniienieenenne, 69
Hornbeam...........ccceeeviiieiiiieieeeieeee 34
Huckleberry........ccoeevievieeciienieeieeieee, 97
Incense-cedar..........ccooeeeeeniinieenieeeene 32
JUNIPCT ..o 60

100



Port-orfod-cedar.........cccccoceevenieniencnnene. 39
Larch.....oooooiiiie 61
LiAlac....cooeeenieeeeecee e 93 Redbud.....cccooviriiiiiiiiiiice 39
Linden......oooeiiiiiiiiieeeee 95  Redwood.......coceeiiiiiiiiiiiicee 90
Russian-olive........ccoeveveriienieneencnienns 50
Maple.....cooiiieiieeiieee e 18
MIMOSA....eeeiiieiieeieeiie et 22 Sagebrush.......cccoocieviiiiiiniiiieeeee, 26
Mountain ash........c.ccoeeeenieniinnieniieneee 91 Saltbrush..........coceiiiiiiiiis 27
Mountain laurel...........ccccoeeveevieiiiennnnnnen. 60  ServiCeberry.......ccovuvevuierieeiieeieeiieereenene. 23
\Y L1 LoTS) 4 SRS 68  Sourwood........cceeeeiiiiieiiieeie e 69
SPIUCE....ceiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeee e 71
Ninbark........cooeeiiiiiiiieee 71 SUMAC. .....eiiiiiiieiieeeeee 86
Northern white cedar............cccceeevreneennen. 05  SWeetgUM....cceevvieiiieiieiieeieeiee e 63
SYCAMOTE....ceeeiiiieeeiiee e 77
OaK...ooieiiiiee 82
0SaZE-0TANZE.....ccvveeeerreeeirreerreeeireeeeieeenns 64  Tulip tre€...oimniieeiieeeiieeee e, 63
TUPLLO.cciieieeeee e 69
Pawpaw........coovviiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 26
Peach......ccoooviiiiiiiii 80  Walnut.....ccoovvieiiiiiiiiiciececeen 59
Pear.......cooiiiie, 82  Westernred cedar..........ccoceevieiiieniennen. 95
Pecan.......ooeviiiiiiiiie 34 Witch-hazel........cooooviniiiiniiiiie 56
Peppertree......ocvvveeeeciieeiieiieeeeee e 89
Persimmon........cccocceeviieniienieenieeieeieeee, 49 YaUPON...ccoeeeieiieeiieeieeeie et 58
Pine....oooeeiieeeeeeee e 73 Yellow-poplar......ccccccvveeeiiienciieeeieeeieene 63
Plum......cooiiiiiiiii 7O Y Wittt 94

101



